3506-2K0C(KDS)

Paspen 3

Pama n xogoBasi cuctema

Section 3

Frame and running gear

3-1



3506-2K0C(KDS)

3-2



3.1

3.2

3.3

3.4

3.5

3.6

3.7

3.8

3.9

3.10

3.11

3.12

3.13

3.14

3.15

3.16

3506-2K0C(KDS)

Pama v xogoBasi cucrema
(PaCKOCHbIN BapuaHT)

Frame and running gear

(version with diagonal brace)

3506-11-2CMN(SP)
3501-11-17Cl(SP)
3501-21-1CM(SP)

3501-21-2CT(SP)/
-3CM(SP)

3501-21-15CT(SP)/
-01CI(SP)

3501-21-18CM(SP)

3501-21-18-01CT1(SP)

403-21-15CT1(SP)

403-21-140CT1(SP)

T35-21-000-02/-000-03

3501-21-40CT(SP)
403-21-47CT(SP)
403-22-1CMN(SP)

3501-22-1Cl1(SP)

3501-64-2-02CT1(SP)

2501-65-1Cl1(SP)

CopnepxaHue

Content

Pama
Banka

Cuctema xogoBasi
Tenexka

Koneco HaTskHOe
WapHup

WapHup

KaTok nogaepxusaroLmm
KaTok nogaepxusaroLmm
KaTok onopHbIN
MexaHn3m coaBaHus
MexaHn3m coaBaHus
'yceHunua

'yceHunua

YcTaHoBKa KOXYX0OB

YcTaHoBKa WUTKa

3-3

Frame
Beam

Running gear

Bogie

Idler

Hinge

Hinge

Support roller
Support roller
Track roller

Recoil mechanism
Recoil mechanism
Track

Track

Jackets mounting

Shield mounting

3-9

3-11

3-14

3-22

3-26

3-29

3-32

3-33

3-36

3-39

3-41

3-44

3-46

3-48

3-51



3506-2K0C(KDS)

3.17

3.18

3.19

3.20

3.21

3.22

3.23

3.24

3.25

3.26

3.27

Pama n xogoBasa cucrema
(6e3pacKOCHbIN BapUaHT)

Frame and running gear

(version without diagonal brace)

3502-11-4CM(SP)
3502-11-15CT(SP)
3501-21-101CM(SP)

3501-21-102CM(SP)/
-103CT1(SP)

3501-21-190CT1(SP)
3501-21-150CT1(SP)
3501-21-160CT1(SP)

3501-21-180CM(SP)

313512-21-140-04CI1(SP)/

CopnepxaHue

Content

Pama
Banka

Cuctema xogoBasi

Tenexka

LWapHup

KaTok nogaepxusaroLimm
Koneco HaTskHOe

MexaHu3m caasaHus

-05 CI1(SP) KaTok onopHbIn

4001-21-117-02CMN(SP)/
-03CTI(SP)

3501-22-1CT1(SP)

MexaHn3m HaTsKeHud

'yceHunua

Frame
Beam

Running gear

Bogie

Hinge
Supporting roller
Idler

Track-release mechanism

Track roller

Track-adjusting mecha-
nism

Track

Bcero nuctos
Total pages

3-4

3-54

3-57

3-59

3-61

3-68

3-70

3-71

3-74

3-76

3-78

3-81

82



3506-2K0C(KDS)

Pama n xogoBasi cuctema

(packocHbIVN BapuaHT)

Frame and running gear

(version with diagonal brace)

3-5



3506-2K0C(KDS)

)
vl el i )
~ _ \ y ]
WCJJH I o o _\

A N

J-1 g-g9 9-9

v-v

PucyHok 3.1 Pama

Figure 3.1 Frame

3-6



3506-2K0C(KDS)

3.1 3506-11-2CIN1 Pama
3506-11-2SP Frame

No Kon-Bo Ha
puc. 0O603Ha4veHne HaunmeHoBaHne VIcnonHenne
I':\;g. Designation Denomination y?(]:[ly per UT

UKHL
3.1 | 3506-11-2CrI1(SP) Pama Frame x
3506-11-2-20CI1(SP) Pama Frame X
Ne puc.
Fig. No

No KonuyecTtBo Ha
nos. O603HaveHne HanmeHoBaHue vicnonHeHne
Pos. Designation Denomination Q;)?Ht'ty per unit

No UKHL T

1 | 3501-11-32Cl1(SP) Onopa Support 1
3501-11-32-20CT1(SP) | Onopa Support 1
2 | 700-31-2522 Lanba Washer 4
700-31-2522-20 Lanba Washer 4
3 | 285935 Bont Bolt 4
28 5935-20 Bont Bolt 4
4 | 280515 Bont Bolt
M16x1,5-6gx25 M16x1,5-6gx25
FOCT 7796-70 GOST 7796-70 8
28 0515-20 BonTt Bolt
M16x1,5-6gx25 M16x1,5-6gx25
FOCT 7796-70 GOST 7796-70 8
5 LWan6a 16 OT Washer 16 OT
FOCT 6402-70 GOST 6402-70 8 8
6 | 3501-11-16 Jlncr Sheet 2
3501-11-16-20 Jlncr Sheet 2
7 | 46-11-250 Cronop Locator 2 2
8 Bont Bolt
M16x1,5-6gx35 M16x1,5-6gx35
FOCT 7796-70 GOST 7796-70 1 1
9 | 3506-11-14CT1(SP) Kopnyc ¢ Body with side mem-
NOHXepoHaMu bers 1
3506-11-14-20CT1(SP) | Kopnyc c Body with side mem-
NOHXepoHaMu bers 1
10 | 3501-55-245-01 BTynka Bushing 2 2
11 Bont Bolt
M12x1,25-6gx25 M12x1.25-6gx25
FOCT 7796-70 GOST 7796-70 28 28
12 | 3501-11-17Cl1(SP) Banka Beam 1
3501-11-17-20CI(SP) | banka Beam 1




3506-2K0C(KDS)

Ne puc.
Fig. No

No KonnyecTtBo Ha
nos. O603Ha4eHne HaunmeHoBaHne VIcnonHenne
Pos. Designation Denomination Q;)?Ht'ty per unit
No UKHL T
13 | 403-11-187 MnaHka Strip 1

403-11-187-20 MnaHka Strip 1

14 | 28 0725 bonTt Bolt

M20x1,5-6gx50 M20x1,5-6gx50

OCT 7796-70 GOST 7796-70 2

28 0725-20 bont Bolt

M20x1,5-6gx50 M20x1,5-6gx50

FOCT 7796-70 GOST 7796-70 2
15 LWanba 20 OT Washer 20 OT

OCT 6402-70 GOST 6402-70 2 2
16 | 2501-11-280-01 Maneu Pin 1 1




-—

T«

PucyHok 3.2 Banka
Figure 3.2 Beam

3506-2K0C(KDS)

el

20,
R

V0
L L0 L

X0

Y%

(A
i
AN

55

,‘,
Q2

S

N




3506-2K0C(KDS)

3.2 3501-11-17CIN Banka

3501-11-17SP Beam

No Kon-Bo Ha
puc. O603Ha4eHne HavmeHoBaHue vienornHexne
Fig. Designation Denomination Qi;yperunn
No ukHL | T
3.2 | 3501-11-17Cl1(SP) Banka Beam X
3501-11-17-20CT1(SP) banka Beam X
Ne puc.
Fig. No
No KonnyecTtBo Ha
UcnonHeHne
nos. O6o3Ha4veHne HaunmeHoBaHve
Pos. Designation Denomination QEZHMyperunn
No UKHL | T
1 | 3501-11-18Cl1(SP) banka Beam 1
3501-11-18-20CT1(SP) | banka Beam 1
2 | 3501-11-36CT1(SP) AmopTm3aTop Shock absorber 2 2
3 | 3501-11-35CT1(SP) AmopTm3aTop Shock absorber 2 2
4 | 3501-11-114 BTynka Bushing 2 2
5 |280515 Bont Bolt
M16x1,5-6gx25 M16x1,5-6gx25
FOCT 7796-70 GOST 7796-70 8
28 0515-20 bonTt Bolt
M16x1,5-6gx25 M16x1,5-6gx25
FOCT 7796-70 GOST 7796-70 8
6 Wanba 16 OT Washer 16 OT
FOCT 6402-70 GOST 6402-70 8 8
7 | 3501-11-33CT1(SP) MaHxeTa Collar 2 2

3-10



3506-2K0C(KDS)

o<

99

J-@(tﬂ‘ul

\

/l d \ \ \ @ =
/@-@i \lnrlw -@(PIS g%@/?l&-@/% S

./l|\ ./I|\\ ./I|\\

_ / s
'1@4@ _____

Q\V

_‘

PucyHok 3.3 Cucrtema xogoBas

Figure 3.3 Running gear

3-11



3506-2K0C(KDS)

3.3 3501-21-1CN Cwucrtema xoaoBas

3501-21-1SP Running gear

No Kon-Bo Ha
puc. 0O603Ha4eHne HaunmeHoBaHne VICNOTHERne
Fig. Designation Denomination Qi;yperunn
No UKHL T
3.3 | 3501-21-1Cl(SP) Cuctema xogoBas Running gear x
3501-21-1-20Cl1(SP) Cucrema xogoBas Running gear X
Ne puc.
Fig. No
No KonuyecTtBo Ha
nos. O603HaveHne HanmeHoBaHue vicnonHeHne
Pos. Designation Denomination ?z:HMyperunn
No UKHL T
1 | 700-40-5068 Mpobka Plug 16 16
2 | 3501-21-41 Koxxyx Jacket 2
3501-21-41-20 Koxxyx Jacket 2
3 | 3501-21-18CT1(SP) WapHnp Hinge 2
3501-21-18-20CT1(SP) | WapHup Hinge 2
4 | 3501-21-18-01CT1(SP) | WapHup Hinge 2
3501-21-18-01-20CI
-20SP WapHnp Hinge 2
5 | 280520 BonTt Bolt
M16x1,5-6gx30 M16x1,5-6gx30
FOCT 7796-70 GOST 7796-70 8
28 0520 BonTt Bolt
M16x1,5-6gx30 M16x1,5-6gx30
FOCT 7796-70 GOST 7796-70 8
6 | 310270 Llan6Ga 16 Washer 16
FOCT 11371-78 GOST 11371-78 12
31 0270-20 Llan6a 16 Washer 16
MOCT 11371-78 GOST 11371-78 12
7 | 403-21-179 MNoaHoXKa Footboard 2
403-21-179-20 MNoaHoXKa Footboard 2
8 | 28 0550 Bont Bolt
M16x1,5-6gx50 M16x1,5-6gx50
FOCT 7796-70 GOST 7796-70 4
28 0550-20 Bont Bolt
M16x1,5-6gx50 M16x1,5-6gx50
FOCT 7796-70 GOST 7796-70 4
9 | 3501-21-3Cl(SP) Tenexka Bogie 1
3501-21-3-20CT1(SP) Tenexka Bogie 1

3-12




3506-2K0C(KDS)

Ne puc.
Fig. No
Ne Konuyectso Ha
nos. O603Ha4eHne HavmeHoBaHue VIcnonHenne
P'\cl)s. Designation Denomination Q;)?Htlty per;Jnlt
UKHL
10 | 28 0975 BonT Bolt
M36x3-6gx140 M36x3-6gx140
FOCT 7796-70 GOST 7796-70 24
28 0975-20 BonT Bolt
M36x3-6gx140 M36x3-6gx140
FOCT 7796-70 GOST 7796-70 24
11 | 315435 LWanba Washer 24
31 5435-20 LWanba Washer 24
12 | 3501-21-2Crl1(SP) Tenexka Bogie 1
3501-21-2-20CrI1(SP) Tenexka Bogie 1
13 | 403-22-1Cl1(SP) lN'yceHnua Track (replacement
(oonyckaetcsa for pos. 14 allowed)
3amMeHa Ha nos. 14) 2 2
14 | 3501-22-1CrI1(SP) lN'ycennua Track (replacement
(oonyckaetcsa for pos. 13 allowed)
3aMeHa Ha nos. 13) 2 2

3-13



3506-2K0C(KDS)

18 19

17

16
Jel]

n
. |
<t =l
-
N N e
Al
Vi =
4 .ﬁ N 3
L@ o
A AN
T N = /
CIEZ @
= \\\\. /J/_m
LT yid |I I; - N
o B “\
1) @ il ©
g \\\\\ = N
§ ~

W LU/ A
NS S ISSY !
o T W

B }.\
@]
= o

N

PucyHok 3.4 Tenexka
Figure 3.4 Bogie

3-14



3506-2K0C(KDS)

3.4

3501-21-2CIM/- 3CMN Tenexka
3501-21-2SP/- 3SP Bogie

No Kon-Bo Ha
puc. 0O603Ha4veHne HaunmeHoBaHne VIcnonHenne
Eg. Designation Denomination ;iﬁyperu:?
UKHL
3.4,| 3501-21-2CT1(SP) Tenexka* Bogie* x
3.5 | 3501-21-2-20CT1(SP) Tenexka Bogie x
3501-21-3CT1(SP) Tenexka** Bogie** x
3501-21-3-20CrI(SP) Tenexka Bogie x
NMPUMEYAHUE * - Bxogut B 3501-21-2CI
** - gxoguTt B 3501-21-3CIl
NOTE * - included into 3501-21-2SP
** - included into 3501-21-3SP
Ne puc.
Fig. No
No KonuyecTtso Ha
nos. O603HaveHne HanmeHoBaHune VIcnonHenne
Pos. Designation Denomination QEZHMyperunn
No UKHL T
1 Bont Bolt
M12x1,25-6gx30 M12x1,25-6gx30
FOCT 7796-70 GOST 7796-70 8 8
2 LWanba 12 OT Washer 12 OT
FOCT 6402-70 GOST 6402-70 6 6
3 | 403-21-95 KpbiLwka Cover 1
403-21-95-20 KpbiLwka Cover 1
4 | 450084 Mpoknagka Gasket 1
45 0084-20 Mpoknagka Gasket 1
5 | 403-21-15CT1(SP) Katok Support roller
nognepXxuseaoLmm 2
403-21-15-20CT1(SP) Katok Support roller
nognepXxunseatoLLmm 2
6 | 3501-21-12CT1(SP) Pama tenexkn* Bogie frame *
1
3501-21-12-20CT1(SP) | Pama tenexkn Bogie frame 1
3501-21-11CT1(SP) Pama tenexkmn** Bogie frame** 1
3501-21-11-20CT1(SP) | Pama tenexkn Bogie frame 1
7 | 280830 Bont Bolt
M24x2-6gx70 M24x2-6gx70
FOCT 7796-70 GOST 7796-70 20
28 0830-20 Bont Bolt
M24x2-6gx70 M24x2-6gx70
FOCT 7796-70 GOST 7796-70 20
8 Wan6a24 T Washer 24 T
FOCT 6402-70 GOST 6402-70 43 43

3-15




3506-2K0C(KDS)

Ne puc.
Fig. No

No Konuyectso Ha
nos. O603Ha4eHne HavmeHoBaHue vienornHenne
. . S uantity per unit
P'\cl)s. Designation Denomination QYXJ'I yp T
UKHL
9 | 3501-21-26-01CrI1(SP) | Koxyx* Jacket * 1
3501-21-26-01-20Cr1
-20SP Koxyx Jacket 1
3501-21-26CT1(SP) Koy x** Jacket** 1
3501-21-26-20CT1(SP) | Koxyx Jacket 1
10 | 280712 BonTt Bolt
M20-6gx30 M20-6gx30
FOCT 7796-70 GOST 7796-70 8
28 0712-20 BonTt Bolt
M20-6gx30 M20-6gx30
FOCT 7796-70 GOST 7796-70 8
11 | 310310 LWan6a 20x4 Washer 20x4
rOCT 11371-78 GOST 11371-78 12
31 0310-20 LWan6a 20x4 Washer 20x4
rOCT 11371-78 GOST 11371-78 12
12 | 28 0960 Bont Bolt
M30x2-6gx130 M30x2-6gx130
FOCT 7798-70 GOST 7798-70 4
28 0960-20 Bont Bolt
M30x2-6gx130 M30x2-6gx130
FOCT 7798-70 GOST 7798-70 4
13 | 2501-93-4 LWanba Washer 4
2501-93-4-20 LWanba Washer 4
14 | 3501-21-25-01CT1(SP) | Koxyx* Jacket* 1
3501-21-25-01-20CTr1
-20SP Koxyx Jacket 1
3501-21-25CT1(SP) Koxxyx** Jacket** 1
3501-21-25-20CT1(SP) | Koxyx Jacket 1
15 | 3501-21-42 Onopa Support 1
3501-21-42-20 Onopa Support 1
16 | 400-21-121 OKCLEHTPUK Eccentric 1 1
17 | 400-21-122 MnactuHa Plate 1 1
18 | 28 0945 Bont Bolt
M30x2-6gx100 M30x2-6gx100
FOCT 7796-70 GOST 7796-70 1
28 0945-20 Bont Bolt
M30x2-6gx100 M30x2-6gx100
FOCT 7796-70 GOST 7796-70 1
19 | 3501-21-15-01Cl1(SP) | Koneco HaTshkHoe* Idler* 1
3501-21-15-01-20Cr1
-20SP Koneco HaTsxHOe Idler 1
3501-21-15CT1(SP) Koneco HaTshkHoe** | Idler** 1
3501-21-15-20CT1(SP) | Koneco HaTsHOe Idler 1
20 | 58-21-149 OT60MHUK Impingement plate 1
58-21-149-20 OT60MHUK Impingement plate 1

3-16




3506-2K0C(KDS)

Ne puc.
Fig. No

No Konuyectso Ha
nos. O603Ha4eHne HavmeHoBaHue vicnornHexne
Pos. Designation Denomination Q;)?Ht'ty per unit
No ukHL | T
21 | 280815 BonT Bolt

M24x2-6gx50 M24x2-6gx50
rOCT 7796-70 GOST 7796-70 17
28 0815-20 BonT Bolt
M24x2-6gx50 M24x2-6gx50
FOCT 7796-70 GOST 7796-70 17
22 | 403-21-226 Haknagka Strap 2 2
23 | 28 0895 BonTt Bolt
M24x2-6gx200 M24x2-6gx200
FOCT 7796-70 GOST 7796-70 6
28 0895-20 Bont Bolt
M24x2-6gx200 M24x2-6gx200
FOCT 7796-70 GOST 7796-70 6
24 | T35-21-000-02 KaTok onopHbIn Track roller 4
T35-21-000-02-20 KaTok onopHbIn Track roller 4
25 | 3501-21-27-01CrI(SP) | WwuTok Shield 1
3501-21-27-01-20Cr1
-20SP LLnTok Shield 1
26 | 403-21-72 BTynka Bushing 6
403-21-72-20 BTynka Bushing 6
27 | 2001-21-270-02 Crskka Brace 6
2001-21-270-02-20 Crsxka Brace 6
28 | T35-21-000-03 KaTok onopHbI Track roller 3
T35-21-000-03-20 KaTok onopHbIi Track roller 3
29 | 30 0350-01 Mavika M24x2 Nut M24x2
FOCT 15521-70 GOST 15521-70 6
30 0350-20 Mavika M24x2 Nut M24x2
FOCT 15521-70 GOST 15521-70 6
30 | 310350 LWanba 24 Washer 24
MOCT 11371-78 GOST 11371-78 13
31 0350-20 LWanba 24 Washer 24
rOCT 11371-78 GOST 11371-78 13
31 | 315394 LWanba Washer 28
31 5394-20 LWanba Washer 28
32 | 281899 Bont Bolt
M27-6gx110 M27-6gx110
FOCT 7796-70 GOST 7796-70 28
28 1899-20 Bont Bolt
M27-6gx110 M27-6gx110
FOCT 7796-70 GOST 7796-70 28
33 | 280903 Bont Bolt
M27 x2-6gx55 M27 x2-6gx55
FOCT 7796-70 GOST 7796-70 12
28 0903-20 Bont Bolt
M27x2-6gx55 M27x2-6gx55
FOCT 7796-70 GOST 7796-70 12

3-17




3506-2K0C(KDS)

Ne puc.
Fig. No

No Konuyectso Ha
nos. O603Ha4eHne HavmeHoBaHue vienornHenne
P'\cl)s. Designation Denomination Q;)?Htlty per;nlt

UKHL
34 | 310408 LWanba 27x4 Washer 27x4
rOCT 11371-78 GOST 11371-78 12
31 0408-20 LWanba 27x4 Washer 27x4
rOCT 11371-78 GOST 11371-78 12
35 | 3501-21-77 Haknagka Strap 2 2
36 | 280725 BonTt Bolt
M20x1,5-6gx50 M20x1,5-6gx50
FOCT 7796-70 GOST 7796-70 4
28 0725-20 BonTt Bolt
M20x1,5-6gx50 M20x1,5-6gx50
FOCT 7796-70 GOST 7796-70 4
37 | 3501-21-43-01CI(SP) | OTGONHMK* Impingement plate* 1
3501-21-43-01-20CI
-20SP OTBONHMK Impingement plate 1
3501-21-43CT1(SP) OT6OoMHNK** Impingement plate** 1
3501-21-43-20CI(SP) | OT6oMHMK Impingement plate 1
38 | 3501-21-44-01CI(SP) | OTGONHMK* Impingement plate* 1
3501-21-44-01-20Cr1
-20SP OT160MNHMK Impingement plate 1
38 | 3501-21-44CT1(SP) OT6OMHNK** Impingement plate** 1
3501-21-44-20CI(SP) | OTbonHMK Impingement plate 1

3-18



3506-2K0C(KDS)

ve

€e <€

€¢

(44

14

174

61

(32

ol

s olep]

Ge 9¢ LE ¥P¢

PucyHok 3.5 Tenexka
Figure 3.5 Bogie

3-19



3506-2K0C(KDS)

Ne puc.
Fig. No

No Konuyectso Ha
nos. O603Ha4eHne HavmeHoBaHue vienornHenne
Pos. Designation Denomination Q;)?Ht'ty per unit
No ukHL | T

1 | 403-21-89CI1(SP) lMnaHka Strip 2 2

2 | 385760-01 MpyxwuHa Spring 6

38 5760-20 MpyxnHa Spring 6

3 |403-21-137 Kpyr Circle 6 6

4 | 280815 BonTt Bolt

M24x2-6gx50 M24x2-6gx50
FOCT 7796-70 GOST 7796-70 17
28 0815-20 Bont Bolt
M24x2-6gx50 M24x2-6gx50
FOCT 7796-70 GOST 7796-70 17
5 LUlan6a 24 Washer24
rOCT 6402-70 GOST 6402-70 43 43
6 | 310350 LUlan6a 24 Washer M24x2
rOCT 11371-78 GOST 11371-78 13
31 0350-20 LUlan6a 24 Washer M24x2
FOCT 11371-787 GOST 11371-78 13
7 | 58-21-150 OTBONHMK Impingement plate 1
58-21-150-20 OT160MNHMK Impingement plate 1
8 | 700-58-2122 Konbuo Ring (replacement
(oonyckaetcs for pos. 9 allowed)
3amMeHa Ha no3.9) 14 14
9 Konbuo C80 Ring C80
FOCT 13940-86 GOST 13940-86
(oonyckaetcsa (replacement for
3amMeHa Ha no3.8) pos. 8 allowed) 14 14

10 | 325380 Wtndpt Pin 7 7
11 | T35-21-316-01 Kpbliwka Cover 7 7
12 | 3501-21-27CrI1(SP) LWwnTok Shield 1

3501-21-27-20CI1(SP) | WuTok Shield 1

13 | T35-21-316 Kpbliwka Cover 7 7

14 | 403-21-33CI1(SP) Kopo© Box 1
403-21-33-20CT1(SP) Kopo© Box 1

15 | 403-21-99 Mpoknagka Gasket 6 6
16 | 400-21-213Cl1(SP) AmopTur3saTop Shock absorber 2 2
17 | 403-21-77CrI1(SP) Onopa noaswkHas Moveable support 1

403-21-77-20CT1(SP) Onopa noaswkHas Moveable support 1

18 | 3501-21-17CrI1(SP) KpoHwTenH Bracket 1

3501-21-17-20CT1(SP) | KpoHwTenH Bracket 1
19 | 403-21-47CrI1(SP) MexaHnam caaBaHus | Recoil mechanism
(coBmecTHO € n03.28 | (together with pos.
ponyckaeTtcs 3ameHa | 42 replacement for
Ha no3.42 coBMeCTHO | pos. 42 allowed to-
€ no3.43,44) gether with pos. 43,
44) 1
403-21-47-20Cl1(SP) MexaHn3m caaBaHusa | Recoil mechanism 1
20 Konbuo 370-380-58- | Ring 370-380-58-2-3
2-3T0OCT 18829-73 | GOST 18829-73 1 1
21 | 403-21-66CI1(SP) MaHxeTa Collar 1 1

3-20




3506-2K0C(KDS)

Ne puc.
Fig. No

No Konuyectso Ha
= UcrnomnHeHne
nos. O603Ha4eHne HavmeHoBaHue
Pos. Designation Denomination Q;)?Ht'ty per unit
No ukHL | T
22 | 403-21-62 Kpblwka Cover 1
403-21-62-20 Kpbliwka Cover 1
23 | 3501-21-95 KonbLo LWTOKOBOE Rod ring 2 2
24 | 40 0499 Konbuo ynpyroe Elastic ring 1 1
25 | 46-21-978 MaHxeTa Collar 1 1
26 | 3501-21-96 MopLueHb Piston 1 1
27 | 580670 Konbuo C70 Ring C70
FOCT 13940-86 GOST 13940-86 1 1
28 | 3501-21-22CTr1(SP) LLITok (coBMeCTHO ¢ Rod (together with
no3.19 gonyckaetca | pos. 19 replacement
3amMeHa Ha no3.43 for pos. 43 allowed
COBMECTHO C together with pos.
nos.42,44) 42, 44) 1
3501-21-22-20CI1(SP) | LWTok Rod 1
29 | 1101-21-66 Konbuo Ring 1 1
30 Bont Bolt
M8-6gx20 M8-6gx20
FOCT 7796-70 GOST 7796-70 8 8
31 LWanba 8T Washer8T
FOCT 6402-70 GOST 6402-70 8 8
32 | 700-40-260-11 Mpoknagka Gasket 2 2
33 | 375515 Mpobka Plug 2
37 5515-20 Mpobka Plug 2
34 | 46-21-718 O6ownma Casing 2 2
35 | 46-21-756 Urna Needle 1
46-21-756-20 Urna Needle 1
36 | 46-21-717 Mpobka Plug 1
46-21-717-20 Mpobka Plug 1
37 | 500192 Konbuo CT13-5-4 Ring CT13-5-4
FOCT 288-72 GOST 288-72 4 4
38 | 403-21-67CTl1(SP) MaHxeTa Collar 2 2
39 | 3501-21-57 BTynka Bushing 2 2
40 | 47-21-2 Ocb Axle 1 1
41 | 3501-21-40CT1(SP) MexaHuam cgaBaHust | Recoil mechanism
(MpumeHsieTcs ¢ (used with pos. 43,
no3s.43,44 B3ameH 44 instead of pos.
no3.28,19) 28, 19) 1
3501-21-40-20CT1(SP) | Mexanuam cgaBaHust | Recoil mechanism 1
42 | 3501-21-42Cl1(SP) MexaHnam caaBaHus | Recoil mechanism 1
3501-21-42-20CT1(SP) | Kpbiwka Cover 1
43 | 3501-21-64 Brynka (npumensetcs| Bushing (used with
no3s.43,42 B3ameH pos. 43, 42 instead
nos.28,19) of pos. 28, 19) 1 1
44 | 3501-21-22-01Cl(SP) | Wrok (npumensietcs | Rod (used with pos.
¢ no3.42,39 B3ameH 42, 39 instead of
no3.28,19) pos. 28, 19) 1
3501-21-22-01-20Cr1
-20SP Wrok Rod 1

3-21



3506-2K0C(KDS)

ve

o /% |

1%

YXA

8¢
6¢C

e
tomdl
N
-
9z A
%I,L\; 7
A N /

'\\\\\\\\\
& 9

\.‘ %
N
it

Ag“

: y T
N N\ A RPN
- SN 2R =
NIPTRNN
A WE
S —rr
4 i
i |

llllllllllllllll

 —

= 5 q!
S
= -

i
9l

Sl

4]

>y A

7z 2

o,
el
AN 44 %

LA IR

Vi

NAN

Nmmmwmmy/ /mwmh” v D
227 )
. _

bl
I

1 mL‘
s | a7
Loz g

l
4

€

S
TR, |9
L
9
L
8
6

b
gLzt ol

PucyHok 3.6 Koneco HaTtsixHOe

Figure 3.6 Idler

3-22



3506-2K0C(KDS)

3.5 3501-21-15CrI1/-15-01CIN Koneco HaTsaAXHOe

3501-21-15SP/-15-01SP Idler
No Kon-Bo Ha
puc. 0O603Ha4veHne HaunmeHoBaHne VIcnonHerne
I':\;g. Designation Denomination y?(]:[ly per UT
UKHL
3.6 | 3501-21-15CI(SP) Koneco HaTsbkHoe* | Idler* X
3501-21-15-20CT1(SP) | Koneco HaTtskHoe | ldler x
3501-21-15-01Cl(SP) | Koneco HaTskHoe** | Idler** X
3501-21-15-01-20CTI1
-20SP Koneco HaTskHoe | ldler x
NMPUMEYAHUE * - BxoguTt B 3501-21-15CI
**. gxoguT B 3501-21-15-01CH
NOTE * - an item of 3501-21-15SP
** - an item of 3501-21-15-01SP
Ne puc.
Fig. No m
No KonuyecTtBo Ha
nos. O603HaveHne HanmeHoBaHune vicnonHeHne
Pos. Designation Denomination Q;;Ht'ty per unit
No UKHL T
1 | 3501-21-85-01 bonTt Bolt 20
3501-21-85-01-20 bonTt Bolt 20
2 Konbuo 145-150-36- | Ring 145-150-36-2-
2-51-1668 51-1668
TY 2531-260- TU 2531-260-
00149245-00 00149245-00 2 2
3 Konbuo 088-095-46- | Ring 088-095-46-2-
2-51-1668 TY 2531- | 51-1668 TU 2531-
260-00149245-00 260-00149245-00 2 2
4 | 325335 WTndt Pin 4
32 5335-20 Wtndt Pin 4
5 | 403-21-310 MonayH Crosshead 1
403-21-310-20 MonayH Crosshead 1
6 | 403-21-131-01 Mpoknagka Gasket 8 8
7 | 403-21-131 Mpoknagka Gasket 44 44
8 Wan6a 20 OT Washer 20 OT
FOCT 6402-70 GOST 6402-70 6 6
9 | 285786 bonTt Bolt 4
28 5786-20 bonTt Bolt 4
10 | 403-21-130 LLnTok Shield 1
403-21-130-20 LLnTok Shield 1

3-23




3506-2K0C(KDS)

Ne puc.
Fig. No

No Konuyectso Ha
nos. O603Ha4eHne HavmeHoBaHue vienornHenne
Pos. Designation Denomination Q;)?Ht'ty per unit
No ukHL | T
11 LWan6a 16 OT Washer 16 OT

FOCT 6402-70 GOST 6402-70 4 4

12 | 28 0544 Bont Bolt

M16x1,5-6gx45 M16x1,5-6gx45 4
28 0544-20 BonTt Bolt
M16x1,5-6gx45 M16x1,5-6gx45 4
13 | 3501-21-62Cl1(SP) Koneco HaTsxHoe Idler 1
3501-21-62-20CT1(SP) | Koneco HaTsHOe Idler 1
14 | 403-21-130-01 LLnTok Shield 1
403-21-130-01-20 LLnTok Shield 1
15 | 403-21-65CrI1(SP) 3axeaTt Grip 2
403-21-65-20CT1(SP) 3axeaTt Grip 2
16 | 401-21-142 Konbuo Sealing ring
YNNOTHUTENbBHOE 4 4
17 | 3501-21-18 Ocb* Pivot* 1 1
3501-21-19 Ocb** Pivot** 1 1
18 | 403-21-108 Kpblwka Cover 2
403-21-108-20 Kpbiwka Cover 2
19 | 37 5509 Mpobka Plug 1
37 5509-20 Mpobka Plug 1

20 | 585720 KonbLo Ring 2 2
21 | 403-21-132 Mpoknagka Gasket 20 20
22 | 403-21-132-01 Mpoknagka Gasket 4 4
23 | 403-21-311 MonayH Crosshead 1

403-21-311-20 MonayH Crosshead 1

24 | 403-21-306 KpbiLwka Cover 2 2
25 | 401-21-143 Konbuo ynpyroe Elastic ring 4 4
26 | 3501-21-75CT1(SP) dnaHey, Flange 2 2
27 | 403-21-128 KnuH Wedge 2 2
28 Wanba 12 OT Washer 12 OT

FOCT 6402-70 GOST 6402-70 2 2

29 | 280390 Bont Bolt

M12x1,25-6gx140 M12x1,25-6gx140
FOCT 7796-70 GOST 7796-70 2
28 0390-20 Bont Bolt
M12x1,25-6gx140 M12x1,25-6gx140
FOCT 7796-70 GOST 7796-70 2
30 | 285780 Bont Bolt 2
28 5780-20 Bont Bolt 2
31 | 310310 LWanba 20x4 Washer 20x4
rOCT 11371-78 GOST 11371-78 2
31 0310-20 LWanba 20x4 Washer 20x4 2
32 | 280892 Bont M24x2-6gx170 | Bolt M24x2-6gx170
FOCT 7796-70 GOST 7796-70 8
28 0892-20 Bont M24x2-6gx170 | Bolt M24x2-6gx170
rOCT 7796-70 GOST 7796-70 8

3-24




3506-2K0C(KDS)

Ne puc.
Fig. No

Ne KonuyecTtBo Ha
nos. O603Ha4eHne HavmeHoBaHue vicnornHexne
P'\cl)s. Designation Denomination Q;)?Htlty per;Jnlt
UKHL
33 Lanba 24T Washer 24T
FOCT 6402-70 GOST 6402-70 8 8

34 | 403-21-129 MnaHka Strip 2

403-21-129-20 lMnaHka Strip 2
35 | 403-21-134 MMnaHka Strip 4 4

3-25



3506-2K0C(KDS)

PucyHok 3.7 LWapHup

Figure 3.7 Hinge

3-26



3506-2K0C(KDS)

3.6 3501-21-18CIN LWWapHup
3501-21-18SP Hinge

No Kon-Bo Ha
puc. 0O603Ha4veHne HaunmeHoBaHne VIcnonHerne
. . . N Q-ty per unit
I':\;g. Designation Denomination VXTI n
UKHL
3.7 | 3501-21-18CTI1(SP) WapHup* Hinge* x
3501-21-18-20CM(SP) | WapHup Hinge x

NMPUMEYAHUE * - [lonyckaeTcs 3ameHa Ha 3501-21-18-01CI1
NOTE * - Replacement for 3501-21-18-01SP allowed
Ne puc.
Fig. No
No KonnyecTtBo Ha
nos. O6o3Ha4veHne HaunmeHoBaHve VICnonHenne
Pos. Designation Denomination Q;;Ht'ty per unit
No UKHL T
1 Konbuo 205-210-36- | Ring 205-210-36-2-
2-51-1668 51-1668
TY 2531-260- TU 2531-260-
00149245-00 00149245-00 1 1
2 | 280544 BonTt Bolt
M16x1,5-6gx45 M16x1,5-6gx45
FOCT 7796-70 GOST 7796-70 12
28 0544-20 bonTt Bolt
M16x1,5-6gx45 M16x1,5-6gx45
FOCT 7796-70 GOST 7796-70 12
3 | 315271 Lanba Washer 12
31 5271-20 Lanba Washer 12
4 | 700-40-260-11 Mpoknagka Gasket 2 2
5 | 375515 Mpobka Plug 2
37 5515-20 Mpobka Plug 2
6 | 280545 bonTt Bolt
3M16x1,5-6gx45 3M16x1,5-6gx45
FOCT 7796-70 GOST 7796-70 8
28 0545-20 bonTt Bolt
3M16x1,5-6gx45 3M16x1,5-6gx45
FOCT 7796-70 GOST 7796-70 8
7 | 3501-21-31 KpbiLwka Cover 1 1
8 | 3501-21-33 dnaHeu Flange 1 1
9 | 3501-21-32 Konbuo Ring 1 1

3-27




3506-2K0C(KDS)

Ne puc.
Fig. No m
No KonuyecTtBo Ha
NCnoJriHeHne
nos. O6o3HaveHne HaumerosaHune
Pos. Designation Denomination Q;)?Ht'ty per unit
No ukHL | T
10 | 3501-21-30 Ocb Pivot 1 1
11 | 3501-21-19Cl1(SP) Kopnyc Housing 1 1
12 | 40 0323 Konbuo ynpyroe Elastic ring 2 2
13 | 2501-21-198 Konsuo Sealing ring
YNIOTHUTENbHOE 2 2
14 | 3501-21-56 Kopnyc ynnotHeHus | Sealing housing 1 1
15 Mposonoka KC -1,6 Wire KC -1,6
FOCT 792-67 GOST 792-67 0,6m | 0,6m

3-28



3506-2K0C(KDS)

2
3
G = AN
1 . 1 y | 94 u\ |__— 4
__________ "Ik Q- - -—"—-—"—-—""-"rr—-————— — -1 \5
Ay II
|2 - <A
7 \
“““““ A
\ I 5(7;‘\6

;%7
g
3

3501-21-18-01CIl

15

PucyHok 3.8 lUapHup

Figure 3.8 Hinge

3-29



3506-2K0C(KDS)

3.7 3501-21-18-01CIN LWapHup
3501-21-18-01SP Hinge

No Kon-Bo Ha
puc. 0O603Ha4eHne HaunmeHoBaHne VICNOTHERne
Fig. Designation Denomination y?(]:[ly per unit
No UKHL T
3.8 | 3501-21-18-01CT1(SP) WapHnp* Hinge* X
3501-21-18-01-20CI1
-20SP LWapHnp Hinge X
NMPUMEYAHUE * - ponyckaeTcAa 3ameHa Ha 3501-21-18CIl
NOTE * - Replacement for 3501-21-18SP allowed
Ne puc.
Fig. No
No KonnyecTtBo Ha
nos. O6o3Ha4veHne HaunmeHoBaHuve vienonHexne
Pos. Designation Denomination Q;;Ht'ty per unit
No UKHL T
1 Konbuo 205-210-36- | Ring 205-210-36-2-
2-51-1668 51-1668
TY 2531-260- TU 2531-260-
00149245-00 00149245-00 1 1
2 | 280544 BonTt Bolt
M16x1,5-6gx45 M16x1,5-6gx45
FOCT 7796-70 GOST 7796-70 12
28 0544-20 bonTt Bolt
M16x1,5-6g%x45 M16x1,5-6gx45
FOCT 7796-70 GOST 7796-70 12
3 | 315271 Lanba Washer 12
31 5271-20 Lanba Washer 12
4 | 700-40-260-11 Mpoknagka Gasket 2 2
5 | 375515 Mpobka Plug 2
37 5515-20 Mpobka Plug 2
6 | 280545 bonTt Bolt
3M16x1,5-6gx45 3M16x1,5-6gx45
FOCT 7796-70 GOST 7796-70 8
28 0545-20 bonTt Bolt
3M16x1,5-6gx45 3M16x1,5-6gx45
FOCT 7796-70 GOST 7796-70 8
7 | 3501-21-31 KpbiLwka Cover 1 1
8 | 3501-21-33 dnaHeu Flange 1 1
9 | 3501-21-32 Konbuo Ring 1 1

3-30




3506-2K0C(KDS)

Ne puc.
Fig. No

No KonuyecTtBo Ha
NCnoJriHeHne
nos. O6o3HaveHne HaumerosaHune
Pos. Designation Denomination Q;)?Ht'ty per unit
No ukHL | T
10 | 3501-21-30 Ocb Pivot 1 1
11 | 400323 Konbuo ynpyroe Elastic ring 2 2
12 | 2501-21-198 Konsuo Sealing ring
YNIOTHUTENbHOE 2 2
13 | 3501-21-56 Kopnyc ynnotHeHus | Sealing housing 1 1
14 MpoBonoka KC -1,6 Wire KC -1,6
FOCT 792-67 GOST 792-67 0,6m | 0,6m
15 | 3501-21-19-01CI(SP) | Kopnyc Housing 1 1

3-31



3506-2K0C(KDS)

1
2 _
§ N ™
|I
]
|
|
]
Y L
4 3

PucyHok 3.9 KaTtok noapepxuBaroimm

Figure 3.9 Support roller

3.8 403-21-15CIN Katok noapepxunBarowmm

403-21-15SP Support roller

No Kon-Bo Ha
puc. O603HaveHne HanmeHoBaHune VICNOTHEHNe
I’:\ig. Designation Denomination y%fly per ur_:t
UKHL
3.9 | 403-21-15CI1(SP) Katok Support roller
nognepXxusearoLLmm X
403-21-15-20CT1(SP) Katok Support roller
nogaepXxusearoLmm x
Ne puc.
Fig. No m
No KonuyecTtBo Ha
nos. O603HaveHne HanmeHoBaHue vienonHenve
Pos. Designation Denomination Q;;Ht'ty per unit
No ukHL | T
1 | 280750 bonTt Bolt M20x1,5-
M20x1,5-6gx120 69gx120
FOCT 7795-70 GOST 7795-70 2
28 0750-20 bonTt Bolt M20x1,5-
M20x1,5-6gx120 69gx120
FOCT 7795-70 GOST 7795-70 2
2 Lan6a 20 OT Washer 20 OT
FOCT 6402-70 HOST 6402-70 2 2
3 | 403-21-140CT1(SP) Katok Support roller
nogaepXxusearoLmm 1
403-21-140-20CT1(SP) | Katok Support roller
nogaepXxuearoLmm 1
4 |403-21-122 Onopa Support 1 1

3-32



3506-2K0C(KDS)

Ll
9l

0c

N

61

8l

Gl

14

N/
A

cl

PucyHok 3.10 KaTtok nopgaepxvBarowmm

Figure 3.10 Support roller

3-33



3506-2K0C(KDS)

3.9 403-21-140CIN KaTok nogaepxuBarowwmmn
403-21-140SP Support roller

No Kon-Bo Ha
puc. 0O603Ha4eHne HaunmeHoBaHne VICNOTHERne
. . . S -ty per unit
I':\;g. Designation Denomination y?(ﬂy P n
UKHL
3.10| 403-21-140CT1(SP) KaTok Support roller
noanepXxnearoLLmmn X
403-21-140-20CT1(SP) | KaTok Support roller
noanepXxnearoLmmn X
Ne puc.
Fig. No
No KonnyecTtBo Ha
nos. O6o3Ha4veHne HaunmeHoBaHve vienonHexne
Pos. Designation Denomination Q;;Ht'ty per unit
No UKHL | T
1 | 580705 Konbuo C90 Ring C90
FOCT 13940-86 GOST 13940-86 1 1
2 Konbuo 080-090-58- | Ring 080-090-58-
2-3 2-3
FOCT 18829-73 GOST 18829-73 1 1
3 |403-21-121 KpbiLwka Cover 1 1
4 | 401-21-142 Konbuo Sealing ring
YNIOTHUTENBHOE 2 2
5 | 403-21-120 Kopnyc ynnotHeHus | Sealing housing 1 1
6 Konbuo 150-155-36- | Ring 150-155-36-2-
2-51-1688 TY 2531- | 51-1688 TU2531-
260-00149245-00 260-00149245-00 1 1
7 | 403-21-54CT1(SP) Katok Roller 1 1
8 |403-21-119 Ocb Axle 1 1
MoAwnnHUKKn Bearings
TY 37.006.162-89 TU 37.006.162-89
9 MogwwunHuk 7215 Bearing 7215 (re-
(monyckaetcs placement for pos.10
3amMeHa Ha no3.10 or 11 is allowed)
umm 11) 2 2
10 MogwwunHuk 7215A Bearing 7215A (re-
(monyckaetcsa placement for pos. 9
3amMeHa Ha rnos. 9 or 11 is allowed)
unm 11) 2 2

3-34




3506-2K0C(KDS)

Ne puc.
Fig. No

No KonuyecTtBo Ha
nos. O603Ha4eHne HavmeHoBaHue vicnornHexne
P'\cl)s. Designation Denomination Q;)?Htlty per;nlt

UKHL
11 MogwwunHuk 7215K1 | Bearing 7215K1 (re-
(monyckaetcs placement for pos. 9
3aMeHa Ha nos. 9, or 10 is allowed)
10) TU 37.006.162-89
TY 37.006.162-89 2 2

12 | 403-21-125 Konbuo ctonopHoe Lock ring 1 1
13 | 403-21-124 Manka Nut 1 1
14 Konbuo 122-130-46- | Ring 122-130-46-2-

2-51-1668 51-1668
TY 2531-260- TU2531-260-
00149245-00 00149245-00 1 1

15 | 403-21-123 KpblLwka Cover 1 1
16 Bont Bolt

M12x1,25-6gx40 M12x1,25-6gx40
FOCT 7796-70 GOST 7796-70 4 4
17 Wanba 12 OT Washer 12 OT
FOCT 6402-70 GOST 6402-70 4 4
18 | 37 5509 Mpobka Plug 1
37 5509-20 Mpobka Plug 1

19 | 325280 Wrndpt Pin 2 2

20 | 401-21-143 KonbLo ynpyroe Elastic ring 2 2

3-35



3506-2KIC(KDS)

<0
=<
/_

LIOL0-000-Lg-S€1

€l

PucyHok 3.11 KaTok onopHbIi
Figure 3.11 Track roller

3-36



3506-2K0C(KDS)

3.10 T35-21-000/-02-000-03 KaTok onopHbIn
T35-21-000/-02-000-03 Track roller

No Kon-Bo Ha
puc. O603Ha4eHne HavmeHoBaHue vienornHexne
Fig. Designation Denomination y?(]:[ly per unit
No ukHL | T
3.11| T35-21-000-02CI1(SP) | KaTtok onopHbIn* Track roller* X
T35-21-000-02-20CT1(SP| KaTok onopHbIn Track roller x
T35-21-000-03CrI1(SP) | KaTok onopHbIn** Track roller** x
T35-21-000-03-20CIN
-20SP KaTok onopHbI Track roller X
MPUMEYAHUE * - TMpumeHnseTca ¢ T35-21-000-02CHM
** - MpumeHseTcsa ¢ T35-21-000-03CI
NOTE * - Used with T35-21-000-02SP
** - Used with T35-21-000-03SP
Ne puc.
Fig. No
No KonnyecTtBo Ha
g ncnonHeHve
nos. O6o3Ha4veHne HaunmeHoBaHve
Pos. Designation Denomination Q;;Ht'ty per unit
No UKHL T
1 | 375509 Mpobka Plug 1
37 5509-20 Mpobka Plug 1
2 | T35-21-309 Kpbliwka Cover 2 2
3 | 401-21-143 Konbuo ynpyroe Elastic ring 4 4
4 | 401-21-142 Konbuo Sealing ring
YMNOTHUTENBHOE 4 4
5 Ring 145-150-36-2-3 | Ring 145-150-36-2-3
(oonyckaetcsa (replacement for pos.
3aMeHa Ha no3.6) 6 is allowed)
GOST 18829-73/ GOST 18829-73/
TU38.005.204-84 TU38.005.204-84 2 2
6 Konbuo 145-150-36- | Ring 145-150-36-2-
2-51-1668 TY2531- 51-1668 TU2531-
260-00149245-00 260-00149245-00
(oonyckaeTcsa (replacement for pos.
3aMeHa Ha nos.5) 5 is allowed) 2 2
7 | T35-21-030* KaTok (gonyckaetcss | Roller (replacement
3aMeHa Ha nos.8) for pos. 8 is allowed) 1
T35-21-030-20 KaTok Roller 1
8 | 3501-21-48-02CrI1(SP)* | KaTok (aonyckaeTtcs | Roller (replacement
3amMeHa Ha nos.7) for pos. 7 is allowed) 1
3501-21-48-02-20Cr1
-20SP | Katok Roller 1
9 | 3501-21-85-01 Bont Bolt 20
3501-21-85-01-20 Bont Bolt 20

3-37




3506-2K0C(KDS)

Ne puc.
Fig. No

No Konuyectso Ha
nos. O603Ha4eHne HavmeHoBaHue vienornHenne
Pos. Designation Denomination Q;)?Ht'ty per unit
No ukHL | T
10 | 3501-21-75CTl1(SP) dnaHey Flange 2 2
11 Konbuo 090-095-30- | Ring 090-095-30-2-3
2-3TOCT 18829-73/ | GOST 18829-73/
TYy38.005.204-84 TU38.005.204-84
(oonyckaetcsa (replacement for pos.
3amMeHa Ha nos.12) 12 is allowed) 2 2
12 Konbuo 090-095-30- | Ring 090-095-30-2-
2-51 51
TY 2531-260- TU2531-260-
00149245-00 00149245-00
(oonyckaetca 3ameHa | (replacement for pos.
Ha no3.11) 11 is allowed) 2 2
13 | T35-21-308 Ocb Axle 1 1
14 | T35-21-030-01** KaTok (gonyckaetcss | Roller (replacement
3amMeHa Ha nos.195) for pos. 15 is allowed) 1
T35-21-030-01-20 Katok Roller 1
15 | 3501-21-48 KaTok (monyckaetcss | Roller (replacement
-03Cl1(SP)** | 3ameHa Ha no3.14) for pos. 14 is allowed) 1
3501-21-48-03-20CI1
-20SP | KaTok Roller 1

3-38



1"

10

3506-2K0C(KDS)

AMMLUSIMAAL LAY AL MR LTLRR LSRR R

1eos VPP,

NAANY

RS N S G oS o S e e S e e e e e S NN

L7720

AW

L

PucyHok 3.12 MexaHu3m caaBaHuA
Figure 3.12 Recoil mechanism

3-39



3506-2K0C(KDS)

3.11 3501-21-40CIN1 MexaHu3M cpaBaHuA

3501-21-40SP Recoil mechanism

No Kon-Bo Ha
puc. 0O603Ha4eHne HaunmeHoBaHne VICNOTHERne
I':\;g. Designation Denomination y?(]:[ly per UT

UKHL
3.12| 3501-21-40CT1(SP) MexaHuam Recoil mechanism*
caaBaHuga* X
3501-21-40-20CT1(SP) MexaHnam caoaBaHus | Recoil mechanism X
NMPUMEYAHUE * - [lonyckaeTcAa 3ameHa Ha 403-21-47CTIl
NOTE * - Replacement for 403-21-47SP allowed
Ne puc.
Fig. No

No KonuyecTtso Ha
nos. O603HaveHne HanmeHoBaHue vicnonHeHne
Pos. Designation Denomination Q;;Ht'ty per unit

No UKHL T

1 | 3501-21-68 dnaHeu Flange 1
3501-21-68-20 dnaHeu Flange 1
2 | 700-38-2543 MpyxunHa Spring 2
700-38-2543-20 MpyxunHa Spring 2
3 | 3501-21-69 Ctsxka Brace 1
3501-21-69-20 Crsxka Brace 1
4 | 2501-21-163 MpyxnHa Spring 2
2501-21-163-20 MpyxunHa Spring 2
5 | 3501-21-38CTl1(SP) Tpyba Pipe 1
3501-21-38-20CT1(SP) | Tpyba Pipe 1
6 | 3501-21-36CT1(SP) dnaHey, Flange 1
3501-21-36-20CT1(SP) | dnaHeun Flange 1
7 | 3501-21-37CTl1(SP) Tpyba Pipe 1
3501-21-37-20CT1(SP) | Tpyba Pipe 1
8 | 305465 Manka M42x3 Nut M42x3
FOCT 15523-70 GOST 15523-70 1
30 5465-20 Manka M42x3 Nut M42x3
FOCT 15523-70 GOST 15523-70 1
9 | 315256 LLanba Washer 1
31 5256-20 Lanba Washer 1
10 Bont Bolt
M16x1,5-6gx35 M16x1,5-6gx35
FOCT 7796-70 GOST 7796-70 1 1
11 | 3501-21-67 dnaHey, Flange 1
3501-21-67-20 dnaHey, Flange 1

3-40



3506-2K0C(KDS)

m\\/ ES
N N
N[ R
\ \
\ N
N
\ \
N N
N N
[N N
[ N
N N
N N
© N N
N \
N N
N N
N N
\ N
~ N N
Q N
N N
N ¥
N Q
N \
© N \
N7 | \
w 4
< (o] N~

PucyHok 3.13 MexaHu3m caaBaHuA
Figure 3.13 Recoil mechanism

3-41



3506-2K0C(KDS)

3.12 3501-21-47CIN1 MexaHu3M cpaBaHuA

3501-21-47SP Recoil mechanism

No Kon-Bo Ha
puc. O603Ha4eHne HavmeHoBaHue vienornHexne
I':\;g. Designation Denomination y?(]:[ly per UT

UKHL
3.13| 3501-21-47Cl1(SP) MexaHu3m cgaBaHua*| Recoil mechanism* X
3501-21-47-20CT1(SP) | MexaHnunam cgasaHua | Recoil mechanism x
NMPUMEYAHUE * - [lonyckaeTcA 3ameHa Ha 403-21-40CTI
NOTE * - Replacement for 403-21-40SP allowed
Ne puc.
Fig. No

No KonnyecTtBo Ha
nos. O6o3Ha4veHne HaunmeHoBaHve VICNOTHEHNe
Pos. Designation Denomination Q;)?Ht'ty per unit

No UKHL T

1 | 310270 LWanba 16 Washer 16
rOCT 11371-78 GOST 11371-78 1
31 0270-20 LWanba 16 Washer 16
rOCT 11371-78 GOST 11371-78 1
2 Bont M16x1,5-6gx35 | Bolt M16x1,5-6gx35
FOCT 7796-70 GOST 7796-70 1 1
3 | 315256 LWanba Washer 1
31 5256-20 LWanba Washer 1
4 | 30 5465 Mavika M42x3 Nut M42x3
FOCT 15523-70 GOST 15523-70 1
30 5465-20 Mavika M42x3 Nut M42x3
FOCT 15523-70 GOST 15523-70 1
5 | 403-21-50 dnaHey, Flange 1
403-21-50-20 dnaHey, Flange 1

6 | 401-21-132 MpyxunHa Spring 1 1

7 | 401-21-133 MpyxunHa Spring 1 1

8 | 403-21-43CT1(SP) Tpyba Pipe 1

403-21-43-20CrI1(SP) Tpyba Pipe 1

9 |403-21-52 Crspkka Brace 1

403-21-52-20 Crspkka Brace 1
10 | 403-21-51 dnaHey, Flange (replacement
(monyckaetcsa for pos. 11 is al-
3amMeHa Ha noas. 11) lowed) 1
403-21-51-20 ®naney ( Flange (replacement
ponyckaeTtcs 3ameHa | for pos. 11 is al-
Ha no3. 11) lowed) 1

3-42




3506-2K0C(KDS)

Ne puc.
Fig. No

Ne Konuyectso Ha
nos. O603Ha4eHne HavmeHoBaHue vicnornHexne
Pos. Designation Denomination Q;)?Ht'ty per unit
No ukHL | T
11 | 403-21-78CI1(SP) ®naHey Flange (replacement
(monyckaetcs 3ameHa | for pos. 10 is al-
Ha nos. 10) lowed) 1
403-21-78-20CrI1(SP) ®naHey Flange (replacement
(oonyckaetcsa for pos. 10 is al-
3ameHa Ha nos. 10) lowed) 1
12 | 325460 Wrndpt Pin 1 1
13 | 325480 Wrndpt Pin 1 1
14 | 403-21-55 Ynop Rest 1
403-21-55-20 Ynop Rest 1

3-43



3506-2K0C(KDS)

PucyHok 3.14 lN'yceHuua
Figure 3.14 Track

3-44



3506-2K0C(KDS)

3.13 403-22-1CIN Tl'yceHuua
403-22-1SP Track

No Kon-Bo Ha
puc. O603Ha4eHne HavmeHoBaHue vienornHexne
Fig. Designation Denomination y?(]:[ly per unit
No UKHL T
3.14| 403-22-1CM(SP) Fycenuua* | Track* x x
NMPUMEYAHUE * - [lonyckaeTcs 3ameHa Ha 3501-22-1CI
NOTE * - Replacement for 3501-22-1SP is allowed
Ne puc.
Fig. No
No KonnyecTtBo Ha
nos. O6o3Ha4veHne HavmeHroBaHue vienornHexne
Pos. Designation Denomination Q;;Ht'ty per unit
No UKHL T
1 | 403-22-17 Bawmak Shoe 1 1
2 | 700-34-2062 LnoHka 2-10x8x50 Key 2-10x8x50
FOCT 23360-78 GOST 23360-78 2 2
3 | 285905 Bont Bolt 4 4
4 | 403-22-3 Bawmak Shoe 41 41
5 | 285906 Bont Bolt 164 164
6 | 305370-01 avika Nut 164 164
7 | 58 5520 KonbLo ctonopHoe Retaining ring 2 2
8 | 403-22-16 Maney 3ambikatowmnin | End pin 1 1
9 | 403-22-18Crl1(SP) 3BeHO Link 1 1
10 | 403-22-1 3BeHO Link 41 41
11 | 403-22-9 BTynka Bushing 42 42
12 | 403-22-10 Maneuy Pin 41 41
13 | 403-22-19CrI1(SP) 3BeHO Link 1 1
14 | 403-22-2 3BeHO Link 41 41
15 | 400128 Mpobka Plug 42 42
16 | 44 0017 3arnywka End plug 42 42
17 | 403-22-100Cl1(SP) YnnoTHeHne Packing 84 84
18 | 403-22-11 BTynka pacnopHas Distance piece 84 84

3-45



3506-2K0C(KDS)

20

N

l:'_'-::;ﬁ'.-“‘

A

A
%

PucyHok 3.15 lNyceHuua
Figure 3.15 Track

3-46



3506-2K0C(KDS)

3.14 3501-22-1CMN TlyceHuua
3501-22-1SP Track

No Kon-Bo Ha
puc. O603Ha4eHne HavmeHoBaHue vienornHexne
I':\;g. Designation Denomination y?(]:[ly per UT

UKHL
3.15| 3501-22-1C(SP) Fycenuua* | Track * x x
NMPUMEYAHUE * - [lonyckaeTcs 3ameHa Ha 403-22-1CIl
NOTE * - Replacement for 403-22-1SP is allowed
Ne puc.
Fig. No

No KonnyecTtBo Ha
nos. O6o3Ha4veHne HaunmeHoBaHue vienonHexne
Pos. Designation Denomination Q;;Ht'ty per unit

No UKHL T

1 | 403-22-17 Bawmak Shoe 1 1
2 | 700-34-2062 LnoHka 2-10x8x50 Key 2-10x8x50

FOCT 23360-78 GOST 23360-78 2 2
3 | 285905 Bont Bolt 4 4
4 | 403-22-3 Bawmak Shoe 41 41
5 | 285906 Bont Bolt 164 164
6 | 305370-01 anka (gonyckaetca | Nut (replacement for

3aMeHa Ha nos. 7) pos. 7 is allowed) 164 164
7 | 305370-01A anka (gonyckaetca | Nut (replacement for

3aMeHa Ha nos. 6) pos. 6 is allowed) 164 164
8 | 585520 Konbuo Ring 2 2
9 | 403-22-16 Maney 3ambikatownin | End pin 1 1

10 | 403-22-18CI1(SP) 3BeHO Link 1 1

11 | 3501-22-1 3BeHO Link 41 41

12 | 403-22-9 BTynka Bushing 42 42

13 | 403-22-10 Maneuy Pin 41 41

14 | 403-22-19CrI1(SP) 3BeHO Link 1 1

15 | 403-22-2 3BeHo Link 41 41

16 | 400128 Mpobka Plug 42 42

17 | 44 0017 3arnywka End plug 42 42

18 | 403-22-100Cl1(SP) YnnoTHeHne Packing

(monyckaetcsa (replacement for pos.

3amMeHa Ha nos. 19) 19 is allowed) 84 84
19 | b403-22-100 YnnoTHeHne Packing

(mnonyckaeTtcs (replacement for pos.

3amMeHa Ha ros. 18) 18 is allowed) 84 84
20 | 403-22-11 BTynka pacnopHag Distance piece 84 84

3-47



3506-2K0C(KDS)

=

PucyHok 3.16 YcTaHOBKa KOXYXOB
Figure 3.16 Jackets mounting

3-48



3506-2K0C(KDS)

3.15 3501-64-2-02CI1 YcTaHOBKa KOXYXOB
3501-64-2-02SP Jackets mounting

Ne Kon-Bo Ha
puc. O6o3HaueHme HaumeHoBarme ucnonHenme
Fig. Designation Denomination y?(ﬁy per unit
" UKHL T
3.16| 3501-64-2-02CrI1(SP) YctaHoBKa KoxyxoB | Jackets mounting X
3501-64-2-02-20CI1(SP) | YcTaHoBKa KoXyxoB | Jackets mounting x

Ne puc.
Fig. No
No KonuyecTtBo Ha
nos. O603HaveHne HanmeHoBaHue vicnonHeHne
Pos. Designation Denomination Q;)?Ht'ty per unit
No UKHL T
1 |280342 Bont Bolt
M12x1,25-6gx30 M12x1,25-6gx30
FOCT 7796-70 GOST 7796-70 4
28 0342-20 Bont Bolt
M12x1,25-6gx30 M12x1,25-6gx30
FOCT 7796-70 GOST 7796-70 4
2 Wanba 12 OT Washer 12 OT
FOCT 6402-70 GOST 6402-70 8 8
3 | 403-64-16CT1(SP) Kpbliwka Cover 2
403-64-16-20CT1(SP) Kpbliwka Cover 2
4 | 3501-64-17-01CT1(SP) | Koxyx Jacket 1
3501-64-17-01-20CI
-20SP Koxxyx Jacket 1
5 BonT Bolt
M12x1,25-6gx25 M12x1,25-6gx25
FOCT 7796-70 GOST 7796-70 8 8
6 | 310235 LWan6a 12x5 Washer 12x5
FOCT 6958-78 GOST 6958-78 8
31 0235-20 LWan6a 12x5 Washer 12x5
FOCT 6958-78 GOST 6958-78 8
7 | 46-64-66 KpbiLka Cover 2
46-64-66-20 KpbiLwka Cover 2
8 | 3501-64-12-02CrI1(SP) | Koxyx Jacket 1
3501-64-12-02-20CI
-20SP Koxxyx Jacket 1
9 | 3501-64-13CT1(SP) Koxxyx Jacket 1
3501-64-13-20CI1(SP) | Koxyx Jacket 1
10 | 3501-64-14CrI1(SP) Koxxyx Jacket 1
3501-64-14-20CI1(SP) | Koxyx Jacket 1
11 | 2501-64-29CrI1(SP) KpbliLika Cover 1
2501-64-29-20CI1(SP) | Kpbiwka Cover 1

3-49




3506-2K0C(KDS)

Ne puc.
Fig. No

No KonuyecTtBo Ha
nos. O603HayeHne HanmeHoBaHue vienonHenne
Pos. Designation Denomination Q;)?Ht'ty per unit
No UKHL T
12 | 280720 bonTt Bolt

M20x1,5-6gx40 M20x1,5-6gx40
OCT 7796-70 GOST 7796-70 10
28 0720-20 bonTt Bolt
M20x1,5-6gx40 M20x1,5-6gx40
FOCT 7796-70 GOST 7796-70 10
13 | 315317 LLanba Washer 28 28
14 | 310310 LLlanba 20x4 Washer 20x4
MOCT 11371-78 GOST 11371-78 4
31 0310-20 LLlanba 20x4 Washer 20x4
MOCT 11371-78 GOST 11371-78 4
15 | 2501-64-33Cl1(SP) OHunwe Bottom 1
2501-64-33-20CI(SP) | OHnwe Bottom 1
16 | 2501-64-121 Ckoba Bracket 20
2501-64-121-20 Ckoba Bracket 20
17 | 285786 BonTt Bolt 20
28 5786-20 BbonTt Bolt 20
18 | 300310 Manka M20x1,5 Nut M20x1,5
FOCT 5915-70 GOST 5915-70 20
30 0310-20 Manka M20x1,5 Nut M20x1,5
OCT 5915-70 GOST 5915-70 20
19 | 310350 LLanba 24 Washer 24
MOCT 11371-78 GOST 11371-78 8
31 0350-20 LLanba 24 Washer 24
OCT 11371-78 GOST 11371-78 8
20 WnnuHT M550 Cotter pin M5x50
FOCT 397-79 GOST 397-79 8 8
21 | 403-64-26 Ocb Axle 4 4

3-50



3506-2K0C(KDS)

Ll 3 [3p]

PucyHok 3.17 YcTaHOBKa LUUTKa
Figure 3.17 Shield mounting

3-51



3506-2K0C(KDS)

3.16 2501-65-1CIN YctaHOBKa WUMTKA

2501-65-1SP Shield mounting
No Kon-Bo Ha
puc. O603HayeHne HanmeHoBaHue vicnonHeHne
Fig. Designation Denomination y?(]:[ly per unit
No UKHL T
3.17| 2501-65-1CI(SP) YcraHoBka wmtka | Shield mounting x x
Ne puc.
Fig. No
No KonnyecTtBo Ha
2 UCnornHeHne
noas. O6o3HaveHne HanmeHoBaHune
Pos. Designation Denomination Q;;Hﬂty per unit
No UKHL T
1 | 280725 BonTt Bolt
M20x1,5-6gx50 M20x1,5-6gx50
FTOCT 7796-70 GOST 7796-70 2 2
2 LWanba 20 OT Washer 20 OT
TOCT 6402-70 GOST 6402-70 4 4
3 | 2501-93-4-01 LLlanba Washer 2 2
4 28 0730 bonTt Bolt
M20x1,5-6gx60 M20x1,5-6gx60
TOCT 7796-70 GOST 7796-70 2 2
5 |310320 LLanba 20 Washer 20
TOCT 6958-78 GOST 6958-78 2 2
6 2501-65-10CT1(SP) LLnToK Shield 1 1

3-52



3506-2K0C(KDS)

Pama n xogoBasa cucrema

(6be3pacKoCHbIN BapuaHT)

Frame and running gear

(version without diagonal brace)

3-53



3506-2K0C(KDS)

B-B

B-Bb

A-A

PucyHok 3.18 Pama
Figure 3.18 Frame

3-54

NN

AN\

14

13

12



3506-2K0C(KDS)

3.17 3502-11-4CI1 Pama
3502-11-4SP Frame

No Kon-Bo Ha
NCcnosnHeHmne
puc. O603HayeHne HanmeHoBaHue
Fig. 5 . y)Q(J—_;[y per unit
i i enomination
No Designation UKHL T
3.18| 3502-11-4CrI1(SP) Pama Frame X
3502-11-4-20CrI(SP) Pama Frame X
Ne puc.
Fig. No
No KonnyecTtBo Ha
NCNonHeHne
nos. O6o3Ha4veHne HanmeHoBaHune
Pos. Ql;/i;.(l’]l:flity per unit
No Designation Denomination UKHL T
1 | 3501-11-32Cl1(SP) Onopa Support 1
3501-11-32-20CT1(SP) | Onopa Support 1
2 | 285935 BonTt Bolt 4
28 5935-20 BonTt Bolt 4
3 | 700-31-2522 LLlanba Washer 4
700-31-2522-20 LLlanba Washer 4
4 | 3502-11-13CTl1(SP) Kopnyc ¢ Body with side mem-
NOHXepoHaMu bers 1
3502-11-13-20CT1(SP) | Kopnyc c Body with side mem-
NOHXepoHaMu bers 1
5 | 280515 BonTt Bolt
M16x1,5-6gx25 M16x1,5-6gx25
FOCT 7796-70 GOST 7796-70 8
28 0515-20 BonTt Bolt
M16x1,5-6gx25 M16x1,5-6gx25
FOCT 7796-70 GOST 7796-70 8
6 lanba 16 OT Washer 16 OT
FOCT 6402-70 GOST 6402-70 8 8
7 | 3501-11-16 Juet Sheet 2
3501-11-16-20 Juet Sheet 2
8 BonTt Bolt
M16x1,5-6gx35 M16x1,5-6gx35
FOCT 7796-70 GOST 7796-70 1 1
9 | 403-11-187 lMnaHka Strip 1
403-11-187-20 MnaHka Strip 1

3-55




3506-2K0C(KDS)

Ne puc.
Fig. No

Ne Konuuectso Ha
nos. O6o3HaveHne HanmeroBaHune vicnonnenne
T\]O: ' Designation Denomination ?/;J(?.Intlty per unft

UKHL T

10 | 280725 BonT Bolt

M20x1,5-6gx50 M20x1,5-6gx50
FOCT 7796-70 GOST 7796-70 2
28 0725-20 Bont Bolt
M20x1,5-6gx50 M20x1,5-6gx50
FOCT 7796-70 GOST 7796-70 2
11 LWanba 20 OT Washer 20 OT
FOCT 6402-70 GOST 6402-70 2 2
12 | 3502-11-15CrI1(SP) Banka Beam 1
3502-11-15-20CT1(SP) | banka Beam 1

13 | 2501-11-280-01 Maney Pin 1 1

14 | 403-11-182 BTynka Bushing 6 6

3-56



3506-2K0C(KDS)

L

_l
.

_
)
"

I\I.DID*

[
|4 /| R DL tr gy
SIS ST
KR RRRIKS \ w_x
6 8 = I 4
Ql 9-9

im

.

PucyHok 3.19 Banka
Figure 3.19 Beam

3-57



3506-2K0C(KDS)

3.18 3502-11-15CIN Banka
3502-11-15SP Beam

No Kon-Bo Ha
UCcnomnHeHne
puc. O603Ha4eHne HavmeHoBaHue
Fig. Designation Denomination Y?(]:[Iy e
No UKHL T
3.19| 3502-11-15CTl1(SP) Banka Beam X
3502-11-15-20CT1(SP) | banka Beam X
Ne puc.
Fig. No
No KonnyecTtBo Ha
nUcnosnHeHne
nos. O6o3Ha4veHne HaunmeHoBaHue
PoS. . . o Q;)?Htity per unit
No De5|gnat|on Denomination UKHL T
1 | 3501-11-36Cl1(SP) AmopTmn3aTop Shock absorber 2 2
2 | 3501-11-35CT1(SP) AmopTmn3saTop Shock absorber 2 2
3 | 3502-11-10CT1(SP) banka Beam 1
3502-11-10-20CT1(SP) | banka Beam 1
4 | 3501-11-114 BTynka Bushing 2 2
5 | 3502-11-16CT1(SP) MaHxeTa Collar 4 4
6 | 3502-11-28 KonbLo Ring 4 4
7 | 580910 Konbuo C200 Ring C200
FOCT 13941-86 GOST 13941-86 4 4
8 | 580880 Konbuo C180 Ring C180
FOCT 13941-86 GOST 13941-86 4 4
9 MNogLwnnHMK Bearing
WCN120 TY 4649- SHSL120 TU 4649-
020-05808824-2005 | 020-05808824-2005 2 2
10 | 28 0515 Bont Bolt
M16x1,5-6gx25 M16x1,5-6gx25
FOCT 7796-70 GOST 7796-70 8
28 0515-20 Bont Bolt
M16x1,5-6gx25 M16x1,5-6gx25
FOCT 7796-70 GOST 7796-70 8
11 Wanba 16 OT Washer 16 OT
FOCT 6402-70 GOST 6402-70 8 8
12 | 3501-11-33Cl1(SP) MaHxeTa Collar 2 2
13 Konbuo 120-126-36- | Ring 120-126-36-2-
2-51-1668 TY 2531- | 51-1668 TU 2531-
260-11149245-22 260-11149245-22
(monyckaetcsa (replacement for
3amMeHa Ha nos.14) pos.14 allowed) 4 4
14 Konbuo 120-126-36- | Ring 120-126-36-2-3
2-3OCT 18829-73 | GOST18829-73 (re-
(monyckaetcsa placement for pos.13
3ameHa Ha nos.13) allowed) 4 4
15 | 3502-11-17Cl1(SP) MaHxeTa Collar 4 4

3-58



(<]
o
Q>

00808558809 08

3506-2K0C(KDS)

13

]

lLﬂ

NIITIIL S
'

S

A\

1
©
E‘

|[—M- =]

_('\“ @1

<

PucyHok 3.20 Cuctema xopoBasi
Figure 3.20 Running gear

3-59



3506-2K0C(KDS)

3.19 3501-21-1CI1 Cucrtema xopoBas

3501-21-1SP Running gear

No Kon-Bo Ha
UCcnomnHeHne
puc. O603Ha4eHne HavmeHoBaHue
Fig. Designation Denomination Y?(]:[Iy e
No ukHL | T
3.20| 3501-21-101CI(SP) Cunctema xogoBas Running gear X
3501-21-101-20CrI(SP) | Cuctema xogoBas Running gear x
Ne puc.
Fig. No
No KonnyecTtBo Ha
nUcnonHeHne
nos. O6o3Ha4veHne HaunmeHoBaHve
PoS. . . o Q;)?Htity per unit
No DeS|gnat|on Denomination UKHL T
1 | 3501-22-1Crl1(SP) N'yceHunua Track 2 2
2 | 700-40-5068 Mpobka Plug 16 16
3 | 3501-21-190CT1(SP) WapHup Hinge 2
3501-21-190-20CT1(SP) | WapHup Hinge 2
4 | 3501-21-234 Koxkyx Jacket 2
3501-21-234-20 Koxxyx Jacket 2
5 | 325382 Wt Dowel 2 2
6 | 700-31-2209 LWanba Washer 8
700-31-2209-20 LWanba Washer 8
7 | 280520 Bont Bolt
M16x1,5-6gx30 M16x1.5-6gx30
FOCT 7796-70 GOST 7796-70 8
28 0520 Bont Bolt
M16x1,5-6gx30 M16x1.5-6gx30
FOCT 7796-70 GOST 7796-70 8
8 |315435 LWanba Washer 24
31 5435-20 LWanba Washer 24
9 |280975 Bont Bolt
M36x3-6gx140 M36x3-6gx140
FOCT 7795-70 GOST 7795-70 24
28 0975-20 Bont Bolt
M36x3-6gx140 M36x3-6gx140
FOCT 7795-70 GOST 7795-70 24
10 | 3501-21-103Crl1(SP) Tenexka Bogie 1
3501-21-103-20CI1(SP) | Tenexka Bogie 1
11 | 3501-21-102Crl1(SP) Tenexka Bogie 1
3501-21-102-20Cl1(SP) | Tenexka Bogie 1
12 | 3501-21-276 Ocb Axle 2 2
13 MacneHka 1.2L6xp Oil cupl.2Ts6xp
FOCT 19853-74 GOST 19853-74 2
MacneHka 1.2Kg6xp | Oil cupl.2Kd6xp
FOCT 19853-74 GOST 19853-74 2

3-60




3506-2K0C(KDS)

24
2 (256 19

)

\

22 26

\

PucyHok 3.21 Tenexka
Figure 3.21 Bogie

3-61



3506-2K0C(KDS)

3.20 3501-21-102CI1/- 103CMN Tenexka
3501-21-102SP/- 103SP  Bogie
No Kon-Bo Ha
UcnonHeHue
puc. O6o3HaveHne HanmeroBaHune

Y ignati Denomination Y?(]:[Iy R
No Designation UKHL T

3.21,| 3501-21-102CT1(SP) Tenexka* Bogie* x
3.22| 3501-21-102-20CI1(SP) | Tenexka Bogie X

3501-21-103Crl1(SP) Tenexka™* Bogie** x
3501-21-103-20CrI(SP) | Tenexka Bogie X

NMPUMEYAHUE * - Bxogut B 3501-21-102CI
** - gxogut B 3501-21-103CHN
NOTE * - included into 3501-21-102SP
** _included into 3501-21-103SP
Ne puc.
Fig. No
No KonnyecTtBo Ha
NUCNOJIHEHNEe
nos. O6o3Ha4veHne HaunmeHoBaHve
PoS. Q;;Rtity per unit
No Designation Denomination UKHL T
1 | 3501-21-160CrI1(SP) Koneco HaTsxHoe Idler 1
3501-21-160-20Cl(SP) | Koneco HaTs»HOe Idler 1
2 | 3501-21-109CT1(SP) Pama tenexkm Front bogie frame
nepenHa4 1
3501-21-109-20CI(SP) | Pama tenexkmn Front bogie frame
nepenHa4a 1
3 | 315271 Lanba Washer 15
31 5271-20 Lanba Washer 15
4 | 280535 Bont Bolt
M16x1,5-6gx38 M16x1,5-6gx38
FOCT 7796-70 GOST 7796-70 15
28 0535-20 Bont Bolt
M16x1,5-6gx38 M16x1,5-6gx38
FOCT 7796-70 GOST 7796-70 15
5 |4001-21-120CT1(SP) Koxxyx Jacket 1
4001-21-120-20CI(SP) | Koxyx Jacket 1
6 | 3501-21-150CT1(SP) Katok Supporting roller
nognepXxusearoLmm 2
3501-21-150CrI1(SP) KaTok Supporting roller
noanepXxusearoLmm 2
7 | 315355 Lanba Washer 8
31 5355-20 Lanba Washer 8

3-62




3506-2K0C(KDS)

Ne puc.
Fig. No
No Konuyectso Ha
UcrnomnHeHne
nos. O6o3HaveHne HaumerosaHune
PoS. Q;J)?Htity per unit
No DeS|gnat|on Denomination UKHL T
8 |280830 BonT Bolt
M24x2-6gx70 M24x2-6gx70
FOCT 7796-70 GOST 7796-70 8
28 0830-20 BonT Bolt
M24x2-6gx70 M24x2-6gx70
FOCT 7796-70 GOST 7796-70 8
9 | 3501-21-112CT1(SP) Pama tenexkn* Bogie frame* 1
3501-21-112-20CT1(SP) | Pama Tenexku Bogie frame 1
3501-21-111CrI(SP) Pama Tenexkn™* Bogie frame** 1
3501-21-111-20CT1(SP) | Pama Tenexku Bogie frame 1
10 | 3501-21-180CIr1(SP) MexaHuam cgaBaHusa | Recoil mechanism 1
3501-21-180-20CI(SP) | MexaHuam cgaBaHusa | Recoil mechanism 1
11 | 280750 Bont Bolt
M20x1,5-6gx120 M20x1,5-6gx120
FOCT 7795-70 GOST 7795-70 6
28 0750-20 Bont Bolt
M20x1,5-6gx120 M20x1,5-6gx120
FOCT 7795-70 GOST 7795-70 6
12 Wanba 20 OT Washer 20 OT
FOCT 6402-70 GOST 6402-70 6 6
13 | 4001-21-117-03Cl1(SP) | MexaHuam Track-adjusting
HaTsHXeHnsa™ mechanism* 1
4001-21-117-03-20CIT | MexaHu3m Track-adjusting
-20SP | HaTskeHus mechanism 1
4001-21-117-02CT1(SP) | MexaHuam Track-adjusting
HaTsHXeHUa ™™ mechanism** 1
4001-21-117-02-20CIT | MexaHu3m Track-adjusting
-20SP | HaTskeHus mechanism 1
14 | 0901-21-71 KpbiLwka Cover 1 1
15 | 700-40-5068 Mpobka Plug 8 8
16 | 3501-21-44-01CI(SP) | OT6onHUK* Impingement plate* 1
3501-21-44-01-20CI1
-20SP OT60OMHNMK Impingement plate 1
3501-21-44CT1(SP) OT6ONHNK™™ Impingement plate** 1
3501-21-44-20Cl1(SP) | OT6oMHMK Impingement plate 1
17 | 28 0903 Bont Bolt
M27 x2-6gx55 M27 x2-6gx55
FOCT 7796-70 GOST 7796-70 16
28 0903-20 Bont Bolt
M27x2-6gx55 M27 x2-6gx55
FOCT 7796-70 GOST 7796-70 16
18 | 310408 LWanba 27x2 Washer 27x2
rOCT 11371-78 GOST 11371-78 16
31 0408-20 WanbaM27x2 Washer 27x2
rOCT 11371-78 GOST 11371-78 16

3-63



3506-2K0C(KDS)

Ne puc.
Fig. No

Ne

nos.

KonuyecTtBo Ha
MCNOSHEeHne

O6o3HaveHne HaumerosaHune
PoS. Q;J)?Htity per unit
No DeS|gnat|on Denomination UKHL T
19 | 313512-21-140
-05CTI1(SP) | KaTtok onopHbIn Track roller 3
313512-21-140
-05-20CT1(SP) | KaTok ornopHbIv Track roller 3
20 | 300350-01 avika M24x2 Nut M24x2
FOCT 15521-70 GOST 15521-70 7
30 0350-01-20 avika M24x2 Nut M24x2
OCT 15521-70 GOST 15521-70 7
21 | 310350 Lan6a 24 Washer 24
rOCT 11371-78 GOST 11371-78 7
31 0350-20 LUlan6a 24 Washer 24
rOCT 11371-78 GOST 11371-78 7
22 | 313512-21-140
-04CTl1(SP) | KaTok onopHbIi Track roller 4
313512-21-140
-04-20CT1(SP) | KaTok ornopHbIv Track roller 4
23 | 3501-21-230CTr1(SP) LWmTok Shield 1
3501-21-230-20CT1(SP) | WunTok Shield 1
24 | 315394 LWanba Washer 32
31 5394-20 LWanba Washer 32
25 | 28 0960 Bont Bolt
M30x2-6gx130 M30x2-6gx130
FOCT 7798-70 GOST 7798-70 32
28 0960-20 Bont Bolt
M30x2-6gx130 M30x2-6gx130
FOCT 7798-70 GOST 7798-70 32
26 | 3501-21-210 KpbiLwka Cover 8 8
27 | 3501-21-252-01CrI1(SP) | OT60NHMK* Impingement plate* 1
3501-21-252-01-20CTI
-20SP | OT6OMHMK Impingement plate 1
3501-21-252CT1(SP) OT6ONHNK™™ Impingement plate** 1
3501-21-252-20CIM(SP) | OT6oNHMK Impingement plate 1

3-64




3506-2K0C(KDS)

10 11 12 13 14 15

PucyHok 3.22 Tenexka
Figure 3.22 Bogie

3-65



3506-2K0C(KDS)

Ne puc.
Fig. No

Ne

nos.

KonuyecTtBo Ha
MCNOSHEeHne

O6o3HaveHne HaumerosaHune
PoS. . . o ?zzﬁmyperunn
No DeS|gnat|on Denomination UKHL T
1 Konbuo 145-150-36- | Ring 145-150-36-2-
2-51-1668 TY 2531- | 51-1668 TU 2531-
260-00149245-00 260-00149245-00 2 2
2 | 280535 bonTt Bolt
M16x1,5-6gx38 M16x1,5-6gx38
FOCT 7796-70 GOST 7796-70 15
28 0535-20 bont Bolt
M16x1,5-6gx38 M16x1,5-6gx38
FOCT 7796-70 GOST 7796-70 15
3 | 315271 LLanba Washer 15
315271-20 LLanba Washer 15
4 | 4001-21-65 KpblLwka Cover 2 2
5 | 313512-21-55 Bknagpiw Insert 2 2
6 | 1501-21-227 Cronop Stopper 1 1
7 Bont Bolt
M8-6gx16 M8-6gx16
FOCT 7796-70 GOST 7796-70 6 6
8 LWanba 8T Washer 8T
FOCT 6402-70 GOST 6402-70 6 6
9 | 450337 Mpoknagka Gasket 1
45 0337-20 Mpoknagka Gasket 1
10 | 4001-21-76 Kapkac Framework 1 1
11 | 40 0493 Konbuo ynpyroe Elastic ring 1 1
12 | 4001-21-62 ManxxeTa Collar 1 1
13 | 4001-21-63 ManxxeTa Collar 1 1
14 | 40 0494 Konbuo ynpyroe Elastic ring 1 1
15 | 4001-21-99 BTynka Bushing 1 1
16 | 3501-21-210-01 KpbiLwka Cover 8 8
17 | 325382 Wrndt Dowel 8 8
18 | 3501-21-210 KpbiLwka Cover 8 8
19 | 315394 LLlanba Washer 32
31 5394-20 LLanba Washer 32
20 | 28 0960 Bont Bolt
M30x2-6gx130 M30x2-6gx130
FOCT 7798-70 GOST 7798-70 32
28 0960-20 Bont Bolt
M30x2-6gx130 M30x2-6gx130
FOCT 7798-70 GOST 7798-70 32
21 | 280720 Bont Bolt
M20x1,5-6gx40 M20x1,5-6gx40
FOCT 7796-70 GOST 7796-70 2
28 0720-20 Bont Bolt
M20x1,5-6gx40 M20x1,5-6gx40
FOCT 7796-70 GOST 7796-70 2
22 | 310320 LLanba 20 Washer 20
FOCT 6958-78 GOST 6958-78 12
31 0320-20 LLanba 20 Washer 20
FOCT 6958-78 GOST 6958-78 12

3-66




3506-2K0C(KDS)

Ne puc.
Fig. No

Ne

nos.

KonuyecTtBo Ha
MCNOSHEeHne

O6o3HaveHne HaumerosaHune
PoS. o ?zzﬁmyperunn
No DeS|gnat|on Denomination UKHL T
23 | 280725 BonT Bolt
M20x1,5-6gx50 M20x1,5-6gx50
FOCT 7796-70 GOST 7796-70 10
28 0725-20 BonT Bolt
M20x1,5-6gx50 M20x1,5-6gx50
FOCT 7796-70 GOST 7796-70 10
24 | 2001-21-270-03 Craxka Brace 7
2001-21-270-03-20 Craxka Brace 7
25 | 3501-21-245 Brynka Bushing 7
3501-21-245-20 BTynka bushing 7
26 | 3501-21-230-01CrI1(SP) | WnTtok Shield 1
3501-21-230-01-20CIM
-20SP | WwuTok Shield 1
27 | 3501-21-250 Jlnct Sheet 1 1

3-67



3506-2KC(KDS)

[
/\_\

N/

PucyHok 3.23 LWapHup
Figure 3.23 Hinge

3-68



3506-2K0C(KDS)

3.21 3501-21-190CHN LWapHup
3501-21-190SP Hinge

No Kon-Bo Ha
UcrnomnHeHne
puc. O603Ha4eHne HavmeHoBaHue
Fig. Designation Denomination Y?(]:[Iy e
No J UKHL T
3.23| 3501-21-190CTr1(SP) WapHup Hinge x
3501-21-190-20CI(SP) | WapHup Hinge X
Fig. No
No Konuuyectso Ha
nUcnonHeHne
nos. O6o3Ha4veHne HanmeHoBaHue
PoS. . . o Q;)?Htity per unit
No Designation Denomination UKHL T
1 | 3501-21-290CIr1(SP) Kopnyc Housing 1 1
2 | 3501-21-320 Ocb Pivot 1 1
3 | 375515 Mpobka Plug 2
37 5515-20 Mpobka Plug 2
4 | 700-40-260-11 Mpoknagka Gasket 2 2
5 | 280545 Bont Bolt
3M16x1,5-6gx45 3M16x1,5-6gx45
FOCT 7796-70 GOST 7796-70 8
28 0545-20 BonTt Bolt
3M16x1,5-6gx45 3M16x1,5-6gx45
FOCT 7796-70 GOST 7796-70 8
6 | 315271 LWanba Washer 12
315271-20 LWanba Washer 12
7 | 280544 Bont Bolt
M16x1,5-6gx45 M16x1,5-6gx45
FOCT 7796-70 GOST 7796-70 12
28 0544-20 BonTt Bolt
M16x1,5-6gx45 M16x1,5-6gx45
FOCT 7796-70 GOST 7796-70 12
8 | 3501-21-31 Kpbiwka Cover 1 1
9 Konbuo 205-210-36- | Ring 205-210-36-2-
2-51-1668 51-1668
TY 2531-260- TU 2531-260-
00149245-00 00149245-00 1 1
10 | 3501-21-322 dnaHeu Flange 1 1
11 | 3501-21-32 KonbLuo Ring 1 1
12 | 3501-21-321 Bknagbiw Insert 2 2
13 | 40 0323 Konbuo ynpyroe Elastic ring 2 2
14 | 2501-21-198 Konbuo Sealing ring
YNIIOTHUTENBHOE 2 2
15 | 3501-21-56 Kopnyc ynnotHeHus | Sealing housing 1 1
16 Mpoeonoka KC -1,6 Wire KS -1,6
rOCT 792-67 GOST 792-67 0,6m | 0,6m

3-69



3506-2K0C(KDS)

N=

1

O
[‘ e

PucyHok 3.24 Katok nopgpepxuBarowmmn
Figure 3.24 Support roller

3.22 3501-21-150CI KaTok noaaepXvBaroLmin

3501-21-150SP Support roller

No Kon-Bo Ha
UCnosrnHeHne
puc. O603HauYeHne HaumeHoBaHue
Fig. Designation Denomination y()g(]fly e
No UKHL T
3.24| 3501-21-150CT1(SP) Katok Support roller
noanepxusearoLmm X
3501-21-150-20CrI(SP) | Katok Support roller
nogaepXxunsearoLmm X
Ne puc.
Fig. No
No KonnyecTtBo Ha
ncnorHeHmne
nos. O60o3HayeHne HanmeHoBaHne
PoS. Q;J;Htity per unit
No Designation Denomination UKHL T
1 Bont Bolt
M20x1,5-6gx120 M20x1,5-6gx120
FOCT 7796-70 GOST 7796-70 2
Bont Bolt
M20x1,5-6gx120 M20x1,5-6gx120
FOCT 7796-70 GOST 7796-70 2
2 Lan6a 20 OT Washer 20 OT
FOCT 6402-70 GOST 6402-70 2 2
3 | 403-21-122 Onopa Support 1 1
4 | 3501-21-155Cr1(SP) KaTok Support roller
nogaepxusearoLmm 1
3501-21-155-20CrI1(SP) | KaTok Support roller
nogaepXxusearoLmmn 1

3-70




—

N =
=~ OWwo -

>

PucyHok 3.25 Koneco HaTsxHOe
Figure 3.25 Idler

3-71

—/12

3506-2K0C(KDS)

N
}\' III>—I //
NN
T IF




3506-2K0C(KDS)

3.23 3501-21-160CIN Koneco HaTsXHoOe
3501-21-160SP Idler

No Kon-Bo Ha
UcnomnHeHne
puc. O603Ha4eHne HavmeHoBaHue
Fig. Designation Denomination Y?(]:[Iy e
No ukHL | T
3.25| 3501-21-160CI1(SP) Koneco HaTskHoe | Idler x
3501-21-160-20Cl1(SP) | Koneco HaTsxxHoe | Idler x
Ne puc.
Fig. No
No KonnyecTtBo Ha
NUcnosnHeHne
nos. O6o3Ha4veHne HaunmeHoBaHue
PoS. Q;)?Htity per unit
No De5|gnat|on Denomination UKHL T
1 | 313512-21-60 Ocb Pivot 1 1
2 Konbuo 012-016-25- | Ring 012-016-25-2-
2-51-1668 TY 2531- | 51-1668 TU 2531-
260-00149245-00 260-00149245-00 1 1
3 | 375515 Mpobka Plug 1
37 5515-20 Mpobka Plug 1
4 | T35-21-309 Kpbiwka Cover 2 2
5 | 3501-21-75CT1(SP) dnaHey, Flange 2 2
6 | 3501-21-260CT1(SP) Crynuua Hub 1
3501-21-260-20CT1(SP) | Ctynuua Hub 1
7 1280730 Bont M20x1,5-6gx60 | Bolt M20x1.5-6gx60
FOCT 7796-70 GOST 7796-70 40
28 0730-20 Bont M20x1,5-6gx60 | Bolt M20x1.5-6gx60
FOCT 7796-70 GOST 7796-70 40
8 | 315317 LWanba Washer 40
315317-20 LWanba Washer 40
9 | 3501-21-312-01 Ynop (gonyckaeTtcs Thrust (replacement
3ameHa Ha nos. 10 for pos. 10 or 20 al-
unmn 20) lowed) 8
3501-21-312-01-20 Ynop Thrust 8
10 | 3501-21-312 Ynop (gonyckaeTtcs Thrust (replacement
3aMeHa Ha nos. 9 for pos. 9 or 20 al-
unmn 20) lowed) 2
3501-21-312-20 Ynop Thrust 2
11 | 3501-21-311 Obopg Rim 1
3501-21-311-20 Obog Rim 1
12 | 3501-21-313 CexTop ynpyrumn Elastic quadrant 8 8
13 | 3501-21-85-01 Bont Bolt 20
3501-21-85-01-20 Bont Bolt 20
14 | 401-21-143 KonbLo ynpyroe Elastic ring 4 4

3-72




3506-2K0C(KDS)

Ne puc.
Fig. No

No Konuyectso Ha
UcrnomnHeHne
nos. O6o3HaveHne HaumerosaHune
PoS. . . o Q;J)?Htity per unit
No DeS|gnat|on Denomination UKHL T
15 Konbuo 090-095-30- | Ring 090-095-30-2-3
2-3TOCT 18829-73/ | GOST 18829-73/ TU
TY 38.005204-84 38.005204-84 (re-
(oonyckaetcsa placement for pos.
3amMeHa Ha nos. 16 ) | 16 allowed) 2 2
16 Konbuo 090-095-30- | Ring 090-095-30-2-
2-51-1668 TY 2531- | 51 -1668 TU 2531-
260-00149245-00 260-00149245-00
(oonyckaetcsa (replacement for pos.
3amMeHa Ha nos. 15) | 15 allowed) 2 2
17 Konbuo 145-150-36- | Ring 145-150-36-2-
2-51-1668 TY 2531- | 51 -1668 TU 2531-
260-00149245-00 260-00149245-00
(oonyckaetcsa (replacement for pos.
3amMeHa Ha nos. 18 ) | 18 allowed) 2 2
18 Konbuo 145-150-36- | Ring 145-150-36-2-3
2-3TOCT 18829-73/ | GOST 18829-73/ TU
TY 38.005204-84 38.005204-84 (re-
(oonyckaetcsa placement for pos.
3aMeHa Ha no3. 17 ) | 17 allowed) 2 2
19 | 401-21-142 Konbuo Sealing ring
YMNOTHUTENBHOE 4 4
20 | 3501-21-65Cr1(SP) Ynop (gonyckaeTtcs Thrust (replacement
3amMeHa Ha nos. 9 for pos. 9 or 10 al-
unm 10) lowed) 2
3501-21-65-20CI(SP) | Ynop Thrust 2

3-73



3506-2K0C(KDS)

0 00k

Lie]

A

A

72 7%
=g

PucyHok 3.26 MexaHu3m caaBaHuA
Figure 3.26 Track-release mechanism



3506-2K0C(KDS)

3.24 3501-21-180CI MexaHun3m caaBaHuUsA
3501-21-180SP Track-release mechanism

No Kon-Bo Ha
UcrnomnHeHne
puc. O603Ha4eHne HavmeHoBaHue
Fig. Designation Denomination y()g(]:[ly e
No UKHL T
3.26| 3501-21-180CTr1(SP) MexaHu3m cgaBaHusa | Track-release mech-
anism x
3501-21-180-20Cl(SP) | MexaHnsm cagaBaHus | Track-release mech-
anism X
Ne puc.
Fig. No
No KonnyecTtBo Ha
nUcnonHeHne
nos. O6o3Ha4veHne HanmeHoBaHue
Quantity per unit
Ros. Designation Denomination YXI
No UKHL T
1 |2001-21-131 Cronop Stopper 1
2001-21-131-20 Cronop Stopper 1
2 | 2001-21-170 anka cneunanbHasa | Special nut 1
2001-21-170-20 anka cneunanbHasa | Special nut 1
3 | 4001-21-127CT1(SP) dnaHey, Flange 1
4001-21-127-20CT1(SP) | dnaHeu Flange 1
4 | 3501-21-135 MpyxunHa Spring 2
3501-21-135-20 MpyxunHa Spring 2
5 |4001-21-50 lMpocTaBka Spacer 1
4001-21-50-20 lMpocTaBka Spacer 1
6 | 3501-21-132 MpyxunHa Spring 1
3501-21-132-20 MpyxuHa Spring 1
7 | 4001-21-235-01Crl1(SP) | ®naHeun Flange 1
4001-21-235-01-20CIr1
-20SP | ®naHey Flange 1

3-75




3506-2K0C(KDS)

10

313512-21-140-05CT11

N
7
L
B
12 — \ |

PucyHok 3.27 KaTok onopHbIi
Figure 3.27 Track roller



3506-2K0C(KDS)

3.25 313512-21-140-04CTI/- 05CIN KaTok onopHbIn
313512-21-140-04SP/- 05 SP Track roller

Ne Kon-Bo Ha
- UCMOSHEeHne

puc. O603HayeHne HanmeHoBaHue

Fig Q-ty per unit
No. Designation Denomination YXI T

UKHL
3.27| 313512-21-140
-04Cr1(SP) | KaTok onopHbIn* Track roller* X

313512-21-140
-04-20CM(SP)
313512-21-140
-05CM(SP)
313512-21-140
-05-20CT1(SP)

KaTok onopHbI
KaTok onopHbIn*™*

KaTok onopHbIn

Track roller

Track roller**

Track roller

NMPUMEYAHUE * - MpumeHsieTcsa ¢ 313512-21-140-04CIM
** - MpumeHsieTcs ¢ 313512-21-140-05CIN
NOTE *. Used with 313512-21-140-04SP
** - Used with 313512-21-140-05SP
Ne puc.
Fig. No
No KonunuecTtso Ha
NUCNOJIHEHNEe
nos. O6o3Ha4veHne HavmeHrosaHue
Pos. . . o Q;J;Rtity per unit
No Designation Denomination UKHL T
1 | 375509 Mpobka Plug 1
37 5509-20 Mpobka Plug 1
2 | 313512-21-60 Ocb Axle 1 1
3 | T35-21-309 Kpbliwka Cover 2 2
5 | 3501-21-75CT1(SP) dnaHey, Flange 2 2
6 | 401-21-143 Konbuo ynpyroe Elastic ring 4 4
7 | 3501-21-48-02CI1(SP) | KaTok* Roller* 1 1
7 | 3501-21-48-03CI1(SP) | KaTtok** Roller** 1 1
8 Konbuo 145-150-36- | Ring 145-150-36-2-
2-51-1668 TY 2531- | 51-1668 TU 2531-
260-00149245-00 260-00149245-00 2 2
9 | 3501-21-85-01 Bont Bolt 20
3501-21-85-01-20 Bont Bolt 20
10 Konbuo 090-095-30- | Ring 090-095-30-2-3
2-3 TOCT 18829-73/ | GOST 18829-73/ TU
TY 38.005204-84 38.005204-84 (re-
(monyckaetcs placement for pos.
3ameHa Ha nos.11) 11 allowed) 2 2
11 Konbuo 090-095-30- | Ring 090-095-30-2-
2-51-1668 TY 2531- | 51 -1668 TU 2531-
260-00149245-00 260-00149245-00
(monyckaetcsa (replacement for pos.
3ameHa Ha no3.10) 10 allowed) 2 2

3-77



3506-2K0C(KDS)

20 19 18 1716 15 14 13 12 11

PucyHok 3.28 MexaHuU3M HaTsXeHus
Figure 3.28 Track adjusting mechanism

3-78



3506-2K0C(KDS)

3.26 4001-21-117-02CT1/-03CIN MexaHM3M HaTsXXeHuA
4001-21-117-02SP/-03SP Track adjusting mechanism

No Kon-Bo Ha
NCnosnHeHmne
puc. O603HayeHne HanmeHoBaHue
Fig. Designation Denomination y()g(]:[ly et
No UKHL T
3.28| 4001-21-117-02Cl1(SP) | MexaHu3m Track adjusting
HaTsHKEeHUS mechanism x
4001-21-117-02-20CIT | MexaHn3m Track adjusting
-20SP HaTsHKeHUs* mechanism* X
4001-21-117-03CT1(SP) | MexaHn3m Track adjusting
HaTsHKEeHUS! mechanism X
4001-21-117-03-20CIT | MexaHn3m Track adjusting
-20SP HaTSHKEHUS*™ mechanism** X
NMPUMEYAHUE *- Bxoaut B 4001-21-117-02CN
** - gxoguT B 4001-21-117-03CN
NOTE * - included in 4001-21-117-02SP
** - included in 4001-21-117-03SP
Ne puc.
Fig. No
No KonnyecTtBo Ha
UCMNosnHeHne
nos. O6o3Ha4veHne HavmeHrosaHve
Pos. Q;)?J[l]tity per unit
No Designation Denomination UKHL T
1 | 229147000014 KonbLo onopHoe Supporting ring
E20-115-120 TY E20-115-120 TU
2290-004-48774662- | 2290-004-48774662-
2002 2002 1 1
2 ManxeTta E32-100-4 | Collar E32-100-4
TY 2290-004- TU 2290-004-
48774662-2002 48774662-2002 1 1
3 | 4001-21-165 Lanba Washer 1 1
4 Konbuo 150-155-36- | Ring 150-155-36-2-
2-51-1668 TY 2531- | 51-1668 TU 2531-
260-00149245-00 260-00149245-00 1 1
5 | 580760 Konbuo C100 Ring C100
FOCT 13940-86 GOST 13940-86 1 1
6 | 4001-21-126 KpbiLwka Cover 1 1
7 | 280140 Bbont M8-6gx40 Bolt M8-6gx40
FOCT 7808-70 GOST 7808-70 2
28 0140-20 Bbont M8-6gx40 Bolt M8-6gx40
FOCT 7808-70 GOST 7808-70 2
8 | 4001-21-265CT1(SP) UnnuHap Cylinder 1 1

3-79




3506-2K0C(KDS)

Ne puc.
Fig. No

No Konuyectso Ha
UcrnomnHeHne
nos. O6o3HaveHne HaumerosaHune
PoS. Q;J)?Htity per unit
No DeS|gnat|on Denomination UKHL T
9 | 229147000013 Konbuo onopHoe Supporting ring
E20-120-125 TY E20-120-125 TU
2290-004-48774662- | 2290-004-48774662-
2002 2002 2 2
10 | 4001-21-260-02CI1(SP) | WTok* Rod * 1
4001-21-260-02-20CIr1
-20SP | Wrok Rod 1
4001-21-260-03Crl1(SP) | Wrok** Rod ** 1
4001-21-260-03-20CI1
-20SP | Wrok Rod 1
11 | 700-32-2177 Wrndt Dowel 1 1
12 Konbuo 16x22 Ring 16x22
MH4152-62 MH4152-62 1 1
13 | 375515 Mpobka Plug 1 1
14 | 500192 Konbuo CT13-5-4 Ring CT13-5-4
FOCT 288-72 GOST 288-72 4 4
15 | 46-21-756 Urna Needle 1
46-21-756-20 Nrna Needle 1
16 | 46-21-717 Mpobka Plug 1
46-21-717-20 Mpobka Plug 1
17 | 46-21-718 O6ownma Casing 2 2
18 | 700-40-260-11 Mpoknagka Gasket 1 1
19 | 1101-21-136 HakoHeuHuK Tip 1
1101-21-136-20 HakoHeuHuk Tip 1
20 MacneHka 1,2L16xp Oil cup 1,2Tsbxp
FOCT 19853-74 GOST 19853-74 1
Macnetnka 1,2Kg6xp | Oil cup 1,2Kd6xp
FOCT 19853-74 GOST 19853-74 1

3-80



20

Q“\

13

3506-2K0C(KDS)

12

1"

[e]

PucyHok 3.29 lNyceHuua

Figure 3.29 Track

3-81



3506-2K0C(KDS)

3.27 3501-22-1CMN TlyceHuua
3501-22-1SP Track

No Kon-Bo Ha
= UcnomnHeHne
puc. O603Ha4eHne HavmeHoBaHue
Fig. Designation Denomination Y?(]:[Iy e
No J ukHL | T
3.29| 3501-22-1CIM(SP) Fycenunua | Track x x
Ne puc.
Fig. No
No KonnyecTtBo Ha
nUcnosnHeHne
M03. | OGosHaueHme HaumeHoBaHne
PoS. 8;ﬁntity per unit
No De5|gnat|on Denomination UKHL T
1 | 403-22-17 bawmak Shoe 1 1
2 | 700-34-2062 LnoHka 2-10x8x50 Key 2-10x8x50
FOCT 23360-78 GOST 23360-78 2 2
3 | 285905 Bont Bolt 4 4
4 | 403-22-3 Bawmak Shoe 41 41
5 | 285906 Bont Bolt 164 164
6 | 305370-01 lanka (gonyckaetca | Nut (replacement for
3aMeHa Ha nos. 7) pos. 7 is allowed) 164 164
7 | 305370-01A anka (gonyckaetca | Nut (replacement for
3aMeHa Ha nos. 6) pos. 6 is allowed) 164 164
8 | 585520 Konbuo Ring 2 2
9 | 403-22-16 Maney 3ambikatowmnin | End pin 1 1
10 | 403-22-18CI1(SP) 3BeHO Link 1 1
11 | 3501-22-1 3BeHO Link 41 41
12 | 403-22-9 Brynka Bushing 42 42
13 | 403-22-10 Maneuy Pin 41 41
14 | 403-22-19CrI1(SP) 3BeHO Link 1 1
15 | 403-22-2 3BeHO Link 41 41
16 | 400128 Mpobka Plug 42 42
17 | 44 0017 3arnywka End plug 42 42
18 | 403-22-100Cl1(SP) YnnoTHeHne Packing
(monyckaetcsa (replacement for pos.
3amMeHa Ha nos. 19) 19 is allowed) 84 84
19 | b403-22-100 YnnoTHeHne Packing
(monyckaetcsa (replacement for pos.
3aMeHa Ha nos. 18) 18 is allowed) 84 84
20 | 403-22-11 BTynka pacnopHas Distance piece 84 84

3-82



	Раздел 3
	Section 3
	Frame and running gear
	Рама и ходовая система
	Frame and running gear
	Содержание


	Content
	Рама и ходовая система
	Frame and running gear
	Содержание


	Content (1)
	Рама и ходовая система
	Frame and running gear
	Frame and running gear (1)


